
Regular Meeting

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Jacksonville School District #117

AGENDA
Wednesday, December 13, 2023

Board Room
211 West State Street
Jacksonville, IL 62650

7:00 PM

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 2
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III. ROLL CALL
IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
V. RECOGNITION  

• Senior Cam Ron Mitchell 
o Selected as First Team All State by the Illinois Football Coaches 

Association (IFCA)
VI. RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS 4
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RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS 

 
This is time set aside during each meeting to allow the public to address the Jacksonville School District 117 Board of Education. 

  
(Please note: The Board typically does not respond to comments or questions during this time, it is our time to listen to you.  We will take 

your questions and comments under advisement and, as necessary, may refer them to the administration for appropriate action.) 
  

Board Policy 2:230 
Public Participation at Board of Education Meetings and Petitions to the Board 

  
For an overall minimum of 30 minutes during each regular and special open meeting, any person may comment to or ask questions of the 
Board (public participation), subject to the reasonable constraints established and recorded in this policy’s guidelines below. During public 
participation, there will be a 20-minute minimum total length of time for any one subject. When public participation takes less time than 
these minimums, it shall end. 
  
To preserve sufficient time for the Board to conduct its business, any person appearing before the Board is expected to follow these 
guidelines: 
  
1. Address the Board only at the appropriate time as indicated on the agenda and when recognized by the Board President. The Board 

President may allow extra time according to the topic and wishes of the rest of the members of the Board. 
  
2. Identify oneself (name, address, email) and be brief. Ordinarily, the time for any one person to address the Board during public 

participation shall be limited to five minutes. In unusual circumstances, and when an individual has made a request to speak for a 
longer period of time, the person may be allowed to speak for more than five minutes. 

  
3. Observe, when necessary and appropriate, the: 

a. Shortening of the time for each person to address the Board during public participation to conserve time and give the maximum 
number of people an opportunity to speak; 

b. Expansion of the overall minimum of 30 minutes for public participation and/or the 20-minute minimum total length of time for 
any one subject; and/or 

c. Determination of procedural matters regarding public participation not otherwise covered in Board policy. 
 
4. Conduct oneself with respect and civility toward others and otherwise abide by Board policy 8:30, Visitors to and Conduct on School 

Property. 
  
Petitions or written correspondence to the Board shall be presented to the Board in the next regular Board packet. 
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VII. ANNOUNCEMENTS - UPCOMING EVENTS 
• December 22, 2023-Early Dismissal 1 hour early for Winter Break
• December 25, 2023-January 5, 2024 Winter Break
• January 8, 2024- No School/Teacher Institute
• January 15, 2024-No School/ No Student or Staff Attendance MLK Holiday
• January 17, 2024- Next Board Meeting

VIII. STANDING REPORTS
A. Financial/Treasurer's Report 6
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41.66%

 EDUC (10)  O/M (20) 

 DEBT SERV 

(30)  TRANS (40)  IMRF/SS (50)  CAP. PROJ (60)  WC (70)  TORT (80)  HLS (90) 

16,237,853        1,919,723           283,373           1,012,718       659,229          2,776,271          -                20,912            420,301          19,170,294       23,330,379           

38.44% 28.21% 9.65% 39.47% 38.03% 27.00% 0.00% 3.15% 92.09% 37.14% 34.47%

42,243,809        6,804,232           2,935,404        2,565,840       1,733,217       10,281,327        -                663,380          456,417          51,613,881       67,683,626           

-                     

23,500,895        4,068,664           1,382,697        1,404,012       1,541,020       1,712,298 134,575         652,469          400,298          29,108,147       34,796,929           

64.84% 70.73% 44.59% 60.58% 93.39% 26.95% 122.23% 96.65% 84.27% 65.52% 61.39%

36,245,777        5,752,526           3,101,000        2,317,702       1,650,050       6,354,125          110,100         675,100          475,025          44,426,105       56,681,405           

(5,998,032.00)    (1,051,706.00)     165,596.00      (248,138.00)    (83,167.00)      (3,927,202.00)    110,100.00    11,720.00       18,608.00       7,187,776.00    (11,002,221.00)     

Revenue % Received Expenditure % Exp

23,500,895     64.84% 16,237,853    38.44%

4,068,664       70.73% 1,919,723      28.21%

Transportation 1,404,012       60.58% 1,012,718      39.47%

Nov-23 2023-2024 Budget

FUND

Year to Date

EXPENDED

of Budget Year

 TOTAL 

OPERATING 

FUNDS 

 TOTAL ALL 

FUNDS 

Education

O & M

% EXP.

 EXPENSE BUDGET

REVENUE

% RECEIVED

REVENUE BUDGET

OPERATING FUND
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Payroll Accounts Payable

39,074,363.44$  2,336,035.93$  (1,614,916.45)$  (2,280,514.16)$  142,864.57$    37,657,833.33$  

4,303,329.74$  257,204.35$    (113,919.87)$  (249,403.45) 11,610.40$      4,208,821.17$  

3,242,453.37$  265,979.91$    (283,372.50)$    560.10$  3,225,620.88$  

2,925,467.52$  500.13$           (82,558.30)$    (100,916.36)$    10,063.00$      2,752,555.99$  

2,020,188.86$  0.18$  (144,390.13) 14,313.79$      1,890,112.70$  

3,976,470.92$  -$  (512,661.90)$    12,438.87$      3,476,247.89$  

2,894,950.06$  0.01$  -$  -$    5,887.91$        2,900,837.98$  

691,195.62$     0.09$  -$  -$    167.73$  691,363.44$     

231,231.55$     0.05$  -$    43.17$  231,274.77$     

57,034,668.15$  

59,359,651.08$  2,859,720.65$  (1,811,394.62)$  (3,571,258.50)$  197,949.54$    57,034,668.15$  

0.0063% 0.0063% 0.0595% 0.0200% 0.0400%

U.S. Bank - General 

Fund

U.S. Bank - Insurance 

Fund

 Illinois Funds - 

General Fund 

 2021 Series BOND 

PROCEEDS 

2021B Series BOND 

PROCEEDS
ISDLAF Investments IIIT Investments TOTAL

10 Education 4,742,027.25$  830,749.98$    23,613,874.15$  -$   1,600,198.91$  6,870,983.04$   37,657,833.33$      

20 Operations & Maintenance 1,596,406.93$  2,612,414.10$  -$   -$    0.14$   4,208,821.17$        

30 Bond & Interest 3,169,414.19$  -$  -$  -$   56,206.69$       -$     3,225,620.88$        

40 Transportation 475,888.79$     -$  1,829,315.19$  -$   -$    447,352.01$      2,752,556.00$        

50 IMRF / Social Security 980,150.49$     744,917.15$   -$   165,171.51$     (126.45)$  1,890,112.70$        

60 Capital Projects 644,391.03$     209,461.74$   2,622,395.12$  -$   2,622,395.12$  -$     3,476,247.89$        

70 Working Cash 1,601,981.63$  857,797.35$   -$   -$    441,059.00$      2,900,837.98$        

80 Tort 668,105.30$     -$  23,133.45$     -$   -$    124.69$  691,363.44$           

90 Fire Prevention & Safety 226,556.35$     -$  4,716.99$       -$   -$    1.43$   231,274.77$           

99 Activity 32,354.20$       38,069.46$        70,423.65$  

TOTAL 57,034,668.16$      

14,104,921.97$  830,749.98$    29,895,630.11$  4,476,326.43$  7,797,463.32$   57,105,091.81$      

57,034,668.16$      

Difference FY 24 to 

FY 23 REVENUE ANTICIPATED

RECEIVED 

THROUGH DEC 

2023

Fund 10 - Education 37,657,833.33$  $33,980,844.17 3,676,989.16$  Property Taxes 23,633,586.63$      20,683,846.46$       
Fund 20 - O & M 4,208,821.17$  $3,452,618.87 756,202.30$   EBF 11,374,974.35$      4,136,352.00$      
Fund 40 -Transportation 2,752,555.99$  $2,700,259.42 52,296.57$     PPRT 4,491,931.00$     $      2,236,097.52
Fund 70 - Working Cash 2,900,837.98$  $2,707,525.39 193,312.59$   39,500,491.98$      $       27,056,295.98

Total 47,520,048.47$  $42,841,247.85 4,678,800.62$  

10-Education

20-O & M

30-Debt Service

FUND

CASH

80-Tort

90-Fire Prevention & Safety

40-Transportation

50-IMRF/SS

60-Capital Projects

70-Working Cash

Cash and Investments

TOTAL

TREASURER'S REPORT

NOVEMBER 30, 2023

Monthly Business

Bank Balance

Disbursements
Beginning Cash 

Balance
Misc. Transactions

Receipts    (including 

interest)
FUND

Operating Funds Current Year FY 2024 Last Year FY 2023

Operating Funds Fund Balances 

INVESTMENTS

Minus Activity Funds

2,622,395.12$  

Aniticipated Property Taxes, EBF, and PPRT
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B. Fund Tracker 9
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Oct 2021-22 Oct 2022-23 Oct 2023-24 Nov 2021-22 Nov 2022-23 Nov 2023-24

Summary
2021-2022

Summary
2022-2023

Summary
2023-2024

Difference
FY24 from 

FY23
RURAL-LOW INCOME GRANT -                   22,328.00       0 -                   -                   -                   -                         51,806.00         2,561.00            (49,245.00)       RURAL-LOW INCOME GRANT
TITLE IV-A SSAE 1,144.00         -                   0 -                   -                   -                   88,735.00             1,846.00            20,607.00         18,761.00        TITLE IV-A SSAE
FEDERAL LUNCH -                   -                   138,419.75 -                   142,888.82     -                   -                         380,721.98       271,492.72       (109,229.26)    FEDERAL LUNCH
FEDERAL BREAKFAST 17,050.06       -                   51,158.11 48,269.22       50,148.99       -                   65,319.28             117,862.95       78,959.15         (38,903.80)       FEDERAL BREAKFAST
FRESH FRUIT 3,129.21         1,658.45         1,982.33 -                   4,403.00         26,375.21             10,986.93         1,982.33            (9,004.60)         FRESH FRUIT
TITLE I 8,140.00         -                   129,985.00 -                   38,025.00       -                   437,227.00           779,133.00       651,515.00       (127,618.00)    TITLE I
TITLE I - SCHL IMPROVE & ACC 2,314.00         -                   35,116.00 -                   7,245.00         -                   18,611.00             43,972.00         47,837.00         3,865.00          TITLE I - SCHL IMPROVE & ACC
TITLE IV -                   0.00 -                   -                         -                     -                     -                    TITLE IV
IDEA PRESCHOOL -                   3,349.00         5,331.00 -                   5,137.00         -                   34,118.00             15,537.00         13,267.00         (2,270.00)         IDEA PRESCHOOL
EHA FLOW THROUGH -                   93,273.00       203,995.00 -                   98,243.00       -                   -                         505,301.00       418,873.00       (86,428.00)       EHA FLOW THROUGH
IDEA 6,102.53         -                   0 -                   16,036.61       -                   326,550.92           35,903.94         156,753.20       120,849.26      IDEA
TITLE II 682.00             -                   538 -                   672.00             18,748.00       212,968.00           70,417.00         67,714.00         (2,703.00)         TITLE II
MEDICAID OUTREACH -                   -                   0 34,673.04       -                   -                   128,223.69           37,298.69         39,193.08         1,894.39          MEDICAID OUTREACH
MEDICAID FEE-FOR-SERVICE 445,150.79     145,381.23     0 -                   -                   -                   468,537.77           415,942.42       383,687.85       (32,254.57)       MEDICAID FEE-FOR-SERVICE
SP ED PRIV FAC 76,830.95 209,418.43 155,724.88 0 0 175,466.97           209,418.43       155,724.88       (53,693.55)       SP ED PRIV FAC
SP ED ORPHANS 3,616.31 9,278.65 3,038.11 0 0 -                   152,646.75           164,317.05       70,685.43         (93,631.62)       SP ED ORPHANS
SPEC ED ORPHANAGE-SUMMER IN 0 0 0.00 0 0 -                         -                     -                     -                    SPEC ED ORPHANAGE-SUMMER
STATE FREE LUNCH/BRKFST 0 480.58 1,077.08 0 990.32 1,932.08         -                         2,532.73            23,272.75         20,740.02        STATE FREE LUNCH/BRKFST
DRIVER ED REIMBURSEMENT 10,742.45 0 0 1,513.35 328.86 -                   22,998.25             21,000.64         9,337.86            (11,662.78)       DRIVER ED REIMBURSEMENT
STATE REG TRANSPORTATION 110,560.98 119,968.53 129,798.07 0 0 217,848.40           274,429.83       129,798.07       (144,631.76)    STATE REG TRANSPORTATION
STATE SP ED TRANSPORTATION 117,140.20 134,733.13 153,222.78 0 0 203,488.01           281,905.53       153,222.78       (128,682.75)    STATE SP ED TRANSPORTATION
EARLY CHILD 81,535.00 -7,745.00 -885 94,000.00 183,000.00 426,076.00     356,809.00           448,520.00       425,191.00       (23,329.00)       EARLY CHILD
EARLY CHILD 49,306.00 0 -7,043.00 47,306.00 45,000.00 237,330.00     190,598.00           190,918.00       230,287.00       39,369.00        EARLY CHILD
EARLY CHILD 28,402.00 35,227.00 -5,802.00 30,764.00 57,828.00 182,598.00     117,875.00           184,083.00       176,796.00       (7,287.00)         EARLY CHILD
Total 961,846.48 767,351.00 995,656.11 256,525.61 649,946.60 866,684.08     3,244,396.25       4,243,854.12    3,528,758.10    (715,096.02)    Total

(931,833.50)$  Last Month
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FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16
(Data from FY17 Reports)

FY17
(Data from FY18 Reports)

FY18 FY19
(Data from FY20 Reports)

FY20

July 17,884,028.44$        17,790,046.08$        19,468,087.50$        21,624,027.73$        24,687,720.25$        24,623,645.87$        26,119,137.31$        28,704,621.81$        30,511,237.40$        
Aug 17,032,408.04$        16,183,954.87$        18,031,812.40$        20,604,326.72$        23,584,668.60$        23,198,148.27$        24,400,553.84$        27,167,938.32$        29,314,408.87$        
Sept 21,584,837.05$        22,048,707.80$        24,039,759.91$        24,995,886.67$        21,486,255.51$        21,481,980.97$        23,939,615.12$        34,589,412.24$        36,344,041.21$        
Oct 20,562,961.89$        20,718,785.25$        22,444,227.97$        23,063,863.73$        27,666,034.29$        27,680,888.76$        31,848,951.30$        33,411,519.88$        35,391,394.74$        
Nov 19,333,874.80$        19,265,204.07$        20,758,681.22$        21,779,079.93$        26,611,275.00$        26,108,900.60$        30,458,183.54$        31,504,906.78$        33,812,176.30$        
Dec 19,202,377.02$        19,055,659.56$        20,258,322.14$        24,112,608.76$        26,474,736.08$        27,241,039.30$        29,766,816.89$        30,222,622.29$        33,669,150.98$        
Jan 18,227,266.23$        17,499,223.14$        20,785,475.48$        22,606,783.07$        25,131,972.71$        26,765,077.19$        28,056,212.67$        29,855,296.57$        32,494,818.06$        
Feb 17,054,622.87$        16,975,197.61$        19,424,179.05$        21,303,691.60$        24,076,928.55$        24,939,131.71$        26,772,274.21$        28,169,544.23$        31,049,729.03$        
March 16,004,303.48$        16,509,272.80$        18,841,453.68$        20,804,889.58$        23,092,860.01$        23,300,340.24$        26,975,199.58$        27,124,584.49$        29,919,604.14$        
April 15,690,227.09$        16,062,546.69$        18,464,624.60$        20,671,470.57$        22,267,392.45$        23,024,771.02$        25,701,004.72$        26,355,315.66$        29,142,659.10$        
May 14,619,527.47$        15,451,089.46$        17,541,393.37$        19,694,509.03$        20,985,168.10$        21,828,252.49$        24,802,013.88$        26,153,656.41$        28,125,933.54$        
June 12,908,559.55$        13,567,337.17$        15,787,254.04$        18,097,036.80$        18,864,863.00$        20,246,098.18$        23,004,975.83$        24,110,629.20$        33,443,513.07$        

FY21 FY22 FY23
Year to Year 

Difference From FY22
Month to Month 
Difference FY23

FY24
Year to Year

Difference From 
FY23

Month to Month
Difference

Difference in Month 
to Month vs FY23

July 34,166,838.27$        37,184,909.27$        39,373,950.75$        2,189,041.48$          8,713,727.81$          45,095,627.34$        5,721,676.59$          7,469,528.14$          (1,244,199.67)$         
Aug 33,622,130.70$        34,586,595.09$        37,443,398.00$        2,856,802.91$          (1,930,552.75)$         43,774,334.81$        6,330,936.81$          (1,321,292.53)$         609,260.22$             
Sept 31,781,122.60$        39,087,598.99$        44,547,543.87$        5,459,944.88$          7,104,145.87$          49,992,399.72$        5,444,855.85$          6,218,064.91$          (886,080.96)$            
Oct 36,568,143.28$        38,000,837.50$        43,844,391.79$        5,843,554.29$          (703,152.08)$            49,198,110.76$        5,353,718.97$          (794,288.96)$            (91,136.88)$              
Nov 34,557,079.89$        35,965,189.58$        42,841,247.85$        6,876,058.27$          (1,003,143.94)$         47,520,048.47$        4,678,800.62$          (1,678,062.29)$         (674,918.35)$            
Dec 35,077,382.21$        37,283,806.15$        43,660,197.63$        6,376,391.48$          818,949.78$             -$                            
Jan 34,027,110.31$        37,063,685.41$        43,422,125.09$        6,358,439.68$          (238,072.54)$            -$                            
Feb 32,239,920.70$        35,256,343.53$        41,386,291.22$        6,129,947.69$          (2,035,833.87)$         -$                            
March 30,614,155.73$        34,260,240.55$        40,247,763.55$        5,987,523.00$          (1,138,527.67)$         -$                            
April 30,970,524.43$        34,344,424.58$        40,690,243.93$        6,345,819.35$          442,480.38$             -$                            
May 29,751,782.56$        32,654,800.47$        38,968,737.60$        6,313,937.13$          (1,721,506.33)$         -$                            
June 36,583,678.58$        30,660,222.94$        37,626,099.20$        6,965,876.26$          (1,342,638.40)$         -$                            

JSD117 Operating Funds (10,20,40,70) Fund Balance Tracker

Extra Property Tax Payment
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JSD117 Operating Funds (10,20,40,70) Fund Balance Tracker - Graphs
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C. Sales Tax Tracker
D. PPRT Tracker 13
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Month FY21 % FY22 % FY23 % AVG FY24 DIFF
 %

Change 
Forecasts
Model 1

Forecasts
Model 2 FY23 Forecast

July 286,167.89   0.11  523,140.62       0.09   990,579.15      0.16  0.133    995,004.11 4,424.96            1.00      7,492,052.23   7,619,839.62   
Aug 211,466.94   0.08  66,526.62         0.01   113,094.12      0.02  0.029    160,421.10      47,326.98         1.42      7,134,324.73   6,955,220.25   
Sept -                 -    -                     -     -    -        -                     
Oct 268,080.94   0.10  871,621.79       0.16   1,334,246.74   0.21  0.174    824,719.83      (509,526.91)      0.62      5,900,218.09   7,551,295.29   
Nov -                 -    -                     -     -    -        

Dec 69,383.21     0.03  180,862.84       0.03   436,938.32      0.07  0.041    255,952.48      (180,985.84)      0.59      5,935,985.61   4,904,471.88   8,055,196.17   
Jan 329,985.43   0.13  663,733.77       0.12   963,847.81      0.15  0.134    7,892,778.95   
Feb -    -                     -     -    -        

Mar 119,222.84   0.05  869,248.90       0.16   477,468.00      0.08  0.071    7,763,350.99   
April 557,076.34   0.22  1,027,632.23   0.18   758,557.25      0.12  0.192    6,625,828.32   
May 717,919.25   0.28  1,375,849.85   0.25   1,230,745.77   0.20  0.226    6,305,477.16   
June -    -     -    -        

Total 2,559,302.84   1.00  5,578,616.62       1.00   6,305,477.16      1.00  1.00      2,236,097.52      (638,760.81)         

0.38                   2,236,097.52   
2,236,097.52   2,874,858.33   

5,935,985.61      0.78                      

6,305,477.16   6,305,477.16   
(369,491.55)     4,904,471.88   

Last Year =
EOY +/- =

PPRT (Fund 10-90)

FYTD AVG % =
FYTD Received =

Forecast =

FORECAST MODEL1 - Yearly Trends
FYTD Collected

Last Year Equivalent
Percent Gained FY24

Last Year =
Forecast = 

FORECAST MODEL2 - % Last Year
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% Year

FY19
Cumulative

FY19
Monthly

Buffer

FY19
Monthly
Increase

FY20
Cumulative

FY20
Monthly

Buffer

FY20
Monthly
Increase

FY21
Cumulative

FY21
Monthly

Buffer

FY21
Monthly
Increase

FY22
Cumulative

FY22
Monthly

Buffer

FY22
Monthly
Increase

FY23
Cumulative

FY23
Monthly

Buffer

FY23Mont
hly

Increase

FY24
Cumulative

FY24
Monthly

Buffer

FY24
Monthly
Increase

July 8.34 7.02 1.32 7.24 1.10 7.04 1.30 7.01 1.33 7.64 0.70 7.40 0.94
Aug 16.66 14.07 2.59 7.05 14.75 1.91 7.51 15.46 1.20 8.42 15.84 0.82 8.83 15.65 1.01 8.01 15.42 1.24 8.02
Sept 25.00 22.03 2.97 7.96 23.10 1.90 8.35 23.36 1.64 7.90 23.43 1.57 7.59 22.44 2.56 6.79 23.13 1.87 7.71
Oct 33.00 29.25 3.75 7.22 31.47 1.53 8.37 30.81 2.19 7.45 31.81 1.19 8.38 29.98 3.02 7.54 30.74 2.26 7.61
Nov 41.66 37.99 3.67 8.74 39.19 2.47 7.72 38.53 3.13 7.72 39.78 1.88 7.97 37.46 4.20 7.48 38.44 3.22 7.70
Dec 50.00 45.81 4.19 7.82 46.99 3.01 7.80 46.61 3.39 8.08 47.89 2.11 8.11 45.40 4.60 7.94
Jan 58.33 54.51 3.82 8.70 55.42 2.91 8.43 55.39 2.94 8.78 56.47 1.86 8.58 53.16 5.17 7.76
Feb 66.66 61.67 4.99 7.16 63.04 3.62 7.62 62.79 3.87 7.40 64.08 2.58 7.61 60.60 6.06 7.44
March 75.00 69.32 5.68 7.65 70.72 4.28 7.68 71.64 3.36 8.85 71.95 3.05 7.87 68.36 6.64 7.76
April 83.33 77.23 6.10 7.91 78.08 5.25 7.36 79.56 3.77 7.92 80.06 3.27 8.11 76.27 7.06 7.91
May 91.66 87.83 3.83 10.60 87.43 4.23 9.35 89.53 2.13 9.97 90.54 1.12 10.48 84.38 7.28 8.11
June 100.00 96.98 3.02 9.15 95.84 4.16 8.41 95.81 4.19 6.28 99.65 0.35 9.11 91.77 8.23 7.39

Education Fund Tracking Graph EXPENDITURES

Jacksonville School District 117
Education Fund Tracking File   - Expenditures
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July 8.34 24.45 -16.11 24.65 -16.31 9.40 -1.06 9.40 -1.06 28.45 -20.11 25.68 -17.34
Aug 16.66 28.82 -12.16 4.37 29.71 -13.05 5.06 16.86 -0.20 7.46 12.43 4.23 3.03 32.46 -15.80 4.01 30.98 -14.32 5.30
Sept 25.00 56.51 -31.51 27.69 58.04 -33.04 28.33 20.87 4.13 4.01 32.32 -7.32 19.89 56.2 -31.20 23.74 52.95 -27.95 21.97
Oct 33.00 62.13 -29.13 5.62 65.74 -32.74 7.70 40.48 -7.48 19.61 39.17 -6.17 6.85 63.76 -30.76 7.56 59.66 -26.66 6.71
Nov 41.66 67.26 -25.60 5.13 70.52 -28.86 4.78 44.00 -2.34 3.52 43.11 -1.45 3.94 70.25 -28.59 6.49 64.84 -23.18 5.18
Dec 50.00 71.26 -21.26 4.00 78.93 -28.93 8.41 53.85 -3.85 9.85 54.83 -4.83 11.72 81.11 -31.11 10.86
Jan 58.33 80.51 -22.18 9.25 85.98 -27.65 7.05 60.61 -2.28 6.76 56.47 1.86 1.64 89.93 -31.60 8.82
Feb 66.66 84.50 -17.84 3.99 90.99 -24.33 5.01 64.54 2.12 3.93 67.24 -0.58 10.77 93.74 -27.08 3.81
March 75.00 89.05 -14.05 4.55 95.67 -20.67 4.68 70.66 4.34 6.12 71.85 3.15 4.61 100.66 -25.66 6.92
April 83.33 96.31 -12.98 7.26 100.22 -16.89 4.55 80.26 3.07 9.60 78.84 4.49 6.99 109.78 -26.45 9.12
May 91.66 99.17 -7.51 2.86 96.19 -4.53 -4.03 81.50 10.16 1.24 86.43 5.23 7.59 115.43 -23.77 5.65
June 100.00 102.00 -2.00 2.83 101.87 -1.87 5.68 101.13 -1.13 19.63 92.09 7.91 5.66 121.68 -21.68 6.25

Education Fund Tracking Graph REVENUE

Jacksonville School District 117
Education Fund Tracking File - REVENUE
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E. State Updates
F. ESSER Spending 17
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REPORT ITEM December 13, 2023

TO:                Board of Education

FROM:          Kelly Zoellner

SUBJECT:      ESSER Spending Update 

ORIGINAL ALLOTMENT ARP (ESSER III) - $9,323,502

New Grant Allotment - $6,672,559

Budget Item
Budget 
Amount Allocated Spent

SEA - Summer Enrichment 
-      Western IL Youth Camp Tuition

$8,922 $72 $8,850

SEA - After School Programs
-      Tutoring Stipends ($21,965) & Benefits ($2,925)

$24,890 $24,695 $195

SEA - Learning Loss
-     Summer School Salaries ($35,585) & Benefits ($4,733)
-     RTI Scheduler JMS ($4,900)
-     Literably Subscription Elementary ($22,000)
-     Skills Global Sped ($9,622)

$76,840 $24,589 $52,251

Loss of Learning - 20%

iReady Subscription $115,596 $0 $115,596

Supplemental Teacher Materials K-12
-     Headsets for Literably, ELL materials, Mystery Science Kits
      JHS Foods texts, JHS Auto Textbooks, Economics Texts, 
      Literably Headset replacements

$147,070 $126,876 $20,194

Remaining Balance of ESSER III funds

Eisenhower Construction (carry over from ESSER II) $6,299,241 $4,698,823 $1,600,418

TOTAL $6,672,559 $4,875,055 $1,797,504

New expenditures:
After school tutoring has begun - $195
Economic Texts and Literably Headsets - $3,921
Asbestos Abatement and Evans General Construction  - $509,652
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G. F.O.I.A. Report 
• Katharine Casey-Science of Reading, Illinois 
• Rexal Alzona-SmartProcure
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11/19/23, 2:11 PM Jacksonville School District 117 Mail - Literacy FOIA

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=164de53ba5&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1782778642157089211&simpl=msg-f:1782778642157089211 1/1

Matthew Moore <mmoore@jsd117.org>

Literacy FOIA
1 message

Katharine Casey <kcasey@sorillinois.com> Thu, Nov 16, 2023 at 9:03 PM
To: Katharine Casey <kcasey@sorillinois.com>
Bcc: mmoore@jsd117.org

Dear FOIA Officer,

Under the Illinois Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140, I am requesting an opportunity to inspect or obtain copies
of public records related to the literacy curriculum used within your district. Specifically, I am looking for: 1) the
names of the universal/core curricula currently used to teach reading in Kindergarten through 3rd grade, 2) the
grade levels these are used if there are multiple reading curricula, 3) the dates the reading curricula were
purchased, 4) and if there are plans to purchase different literacy curricula in the future.

If there are any fees for searching or copying these records, please inform us of an estimated cost. This information is
being sought for research purposes for a project funded by the Science of Reading Illinois to better understand
literacy instruction in Illinois, and is not being sought for commercial purposes.
 
The Illinois Freedom of Information Act requires a response to this request be made within five business days. If
access to the records we are requesting will take longer than this amount of time, please contact us with information
about when we might expect copies or the ability to inspect the requested records.

If you deny any or all of this request, please cite the specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to release the
information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.

Thank you for considering our request.

Sincerely,

Katharine Casey, Ed. S.
Science of Reading Illinois
9902 Falcon Drive
Richmond, Illinois 60071 
773-259-8401
kcasey@sorillinois.com
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11/19/23, 2:15 PM Jacksonville School District 117 Mail - FOIA Request from 11-16-23

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=164de53ba5&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r7149454023805314973&simpl=msg-a:r-64158524803356… 1/1

Matthew Moore <mmoore@jsd117.org>

FOIA Request from 11-16-23
1 message

Matthew Moore <mmoore@jsd117.org> Fri, Nov 24, 2023 at 3:14 PM
To: kcasey@sorillinois.com
Bcc: Matthew Moore <mmoore@jsd117.org>

Ms. Casey,

Please see the attached response from your FOIA request officially received on Monday, August 7, 2023.

Thank you,

Assistant Superintendent
Jacksonville School District 117

Literacy 11-24-23.pdf
274K
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Case
Jacksonville School District #117
211 W State Street
Jacksonville, Illinois 62650
Office: (217)243-9411
Fax: (217)243-6844

Matthew Moore, Assistant Superintendent

November 24, 2023

Dear Ms. Casey,

Thank you for writing to Jacksonville School District 117 with your request for information pursuant to the Illinois Freedom of Information
Act, 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.

On November 16, 2023, JSD 117 was in receipt of your commercial FOIA request for the following:

1. The names of the universal/core curricula currently used to teach reading in Kindergarten through 3rd grade,
2. The grade levels these are used if there are multiple reading curricula,
3. The dates the reading curricula were purchased
4. Any plans to purchase different literacy curricula in the future

As the FOIA Officer for Jacksonville School District 117, I amwriting to inform you that your request is granted and the requested information
is below:

1. HMH Journeys
2. K-5 Core
3. First year of implementation was 2017-2018
4. Possibly for the 2024-2025 school year

You have a right to have the result of your request reviewed by the Public Access Counselor (PAC) at the Office of the Illinois Attorney
General. 5 ILCS 140/9.5(a). You can file your Request for Review with the PAC by writing to:

Leah Bartlett, Public Access Counselor
Office of the Attorney General
500 South 2nd Street
Springfield, IL 62701
877-299-3642
Email: public.access@ilag.gov.

If you choose to file a Request for Review with the PAC, youmust do so within 60 calendar days of the date of this denial. 5 ILCS 140/9.5(a).
Please note that youmust include a copy of your original FOIA request and this denial letter when filing a Request for Review with the PAC.

Sincerely,

MatthewMoore
Assistant Superintendent
Jacksonville School District 117
(217) 243-9411
mmoore@jsd117.org

www.jsd117.org 21
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Jacksonville School District #117
211 W State Street
Jacksonville, Illinois 62650
Office: (217)243-9411
Fax: (217)243-6844

Matthew Moore, Assistant Superintendent

December 4, 2023

Dear Mr. Alzona,

Thank you for writing to Jacksonville School District 117 with your request for information pursuant to the Illinois Freedom of Information
Act, 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.

On November 3, 2023, JSD 117 was in receipt of your commercial FOIA request for the “any and all purchasing records from 8/7/2023 to
current.” It is also noted that the request is “limited to readily available records without physically copying, scanning or printing paper
documents.”

As the FOIA Officer for Jacksonville School District 117, I amwriting to inform you that your request is granted and the requested information
is attached to the email accompanying this letter.

You have a right to have the result of your request reviewed by the Public Access Counselor (PAC) at the Office of the Illinois Attorney
General. 5 ILCS 140/9.5(a). You can file your Request for Review with the PAC by writing to:

Public Access Counselor
Office of the Attorney General
500 South 2nd Street
Springfield, IL 62706
Fax: 217-782-1396
Email: public.access@ilag.gov.

If you choose to file a Request for Review with the PAC, youmust do so within 60 calendar days of the date of this denial. 5 ILCS 140/9.5(a).
Please note that youmust include a copy of your original FOIA request and this denial letter when filing a Request for Review with the PAC.

Sincerely,

MatthewMoore
Assistant Superintendent
Jacksonville School District 117
(217) 243-9411
mmoore@jsd117.org

www.jsd117.org 24
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4002400012 06 Phonak quote 5120215726 Bruere PHONAK U.S. IL 1775.62 11/06/23

4002400011 01 Phonak Quote 5120215726 Roger Focus II E Bruere PHONAK U.S. IL 823.05 11/01/23

3212400097 31 BRAG TAGS FOR NORTH SCHOOL LIFE CA 150.2 10/31/23

3212400096 30 DIGITAL STUDENT LICENSES FOR HUMAN GEOGRAPHY SAVVAS LEARNING COMPANY L... GA 3200 10/31/23

3212400095 30 ADD ON LICENSES FOR SPEC SVCS SKILLS GLOBAL, LLC CA 705 10/31/23

5502400006 24 BabyTALK Recertification BABY TALK IL 2000 10/30/23

3252400035 30 REPLACEMENT REPEATER FOR BUS RADIOS GLOBAL TECHNICAL SYSTEMS, IL 3332.65 10/30/23

3252400034 30 ELEMENTARY CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES DUTCH HOLLOW SUPPLIES IL 5996.64 10/30/23

3252400033 26 GAS PIPING FOR NEW MAINTENANCE FACILITY DOYLE PLUMBING & HEATING IL 11200 10/27/23

3212400094 24 HANDWRITING BOOKS HANDWRITING WITHOUT TEARS MD 221.1 10/24/23

3302400022 20 Additional Door Entry at Lincoln Elementary SENERGY TECHNOLOGIES IL 3975 10/23/23

3212400093 23 BLENDS & DIGRAPHS FOR OSS REALLY GOOD STUFF LLC IL 31.23 10/23/23

3212400092 23 AUTOMOTIVE TEXTBOOKS PEARSON (ORDERING DEPT) TX 2348.84 10/23/23

3212400091 19 TITLE SUPPLIES FOR SOUTH ORIENTAL TRADING CO INC MN 32.97 10/23/23

2002400000 20 Supplies for Welding for Jay Ater SELVAGGIO STEEL IL 2679.6 10/23/23

3252400032 19 WAREHOUSE HEAT CONNOR CO IL 12624.12 10/20/23

3252400031 18 JHS AUTOMOTIVE SHOP AIR CONDITIONER GANO ELECTRIC IL 2165 10/20/23

1072400011 18 NURSE SUPPLY ORDER SCHOOL NURSE SUPPLY INC IL 76.95 10/20/23

1012400002 18 Supplies for Staff Emergency bags CLEVENGER AMANDA IL 13.88 10/20/23

3252400030 18 MURRAYVILLE SIDEWALK/ASPHALT REPAIR L.W. ROULAND TRUCKING SER... IL 1862 10/18/23

1082400005 18 Stamper RUBBER STAMPS UNLIMITED, ... MI 15.75 10/18/23

3302400021 17

Equipment and labor required to integrate the Centegix system with 

the Bogen Nyquist overhead paging system at Washington. SENERGY TECHNOLOGIES IL 1077 10/17/23

1082400004 13

PORTABLE ROLA-RACK PAPER ROLL CUTTERS FOR 

WASHINGTON ELEMENTARY BLICK ART MATERIALS IL 936.6 10/17/23

3212400090 13 Title 1 Crate 806 TECHNOLOGIES, INC. TX 4400 10/16/23

1042400000 02 Stamps UNITED STATES POST OFFICE PA 462 10/16/23

3302400020 12 Google Workspace for Education Plus Renewal CDW GOVERNMENT IL 12600 10/12/23

3212400089 12 STRETCHY BANDS FOR STEP CLASS WEST MUSIC IA 150.95 10/12/23

3212400088 12 MATHSEEDS FOR L AND W 3P LEARNING INC. PA 152.32 10/12/23

3212400087 12 READING & SPELLING TUTOR FOR OSS BARTON READING & SPELLING... CA 350 10/12/23

3212400086 11 ELEMENTARY ART SUPPLIES SCHOOL SPECIALTY WI 247.9 10/12/23

3212400085 10 TITLE BOOKS FOR OSS SCHOLASTIC TEACHING RESOU... OH 42.98 10/10/23

3212400084 10 TITLE MATERIAL FOR OSS LAKESHORE LEARNING MATLS CA 68.99 10/10/23

3252400029 05 JMS AC REPAIR HENSON ROBINSON COMPANY IL 6661.57 10/06/23
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3252400028 05 JHS FREEZER REPAIR HENSON ROBINSON COMPANY IL 1131.74 10/06/23

3252400027 05 SEWER AUGER CONNOR CO IL 3225.98 10/06/23

3212400083 06 RAZ PLUS + EL EDITION LEARNING A-Z AZ 1520 10/06/23

3212400082 05 RAZ-PLUS LEARNING A-Z AZ 482 10/06/23

1072400010 06 2 Rolls Stamps POSTMASTER IL 132 10/06/23

3252400026 04 ASBESTOS REMOVAL AT MURRAYVILLE TRIPLE A ASBESTOS IL 600 10/04/23

3252400025 04 REMOVAL OF ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL AT JHS TRIPLE A ASBESTOS IL 3590 10/04/23

3212400081 04 MY HEGGERTY SUBSCRIPTION FOR M-W LITERACY RESOURCES LLC IL 89 10/04/23

3302400019 03 Time Clock repair of Murrayville Time Clock SCHOOL TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIA... IN 320.69 10/03/23

3252400024 02 2 SUPERCOACH BACKPACK VACUUM AREA DISTRIBUTORS IL 1000 10/02/23

3212400080 02 SENSORY VEST SOUTHPAW ENTERPRISES OH 182.4 10/02/23

3212400079 02 LAMINATING FILM LAMINATOR.COM IL 286.47 10/02/23

3212400078 02 HEGGERTY FOR EISENHOWER K TEACHERS LITERACY RESOURCES LLC IL 178 10/02/23

3212400077 26 ART SUPPLIES SCHOOL SPECIALTY WI 132.57 10/02/23

1082400003 27 Laminating film TOM DAY BUSINESS MACHINES IL 400 09/29/23

3252400023 27 CHANGING OUT PUMP ASSEMBLY- PARTS DOYLE PLUMBING & HEATING IL 2460.64 09/27/23

3252400022 27 JMS DOOR REMOVAL / INSTALL NEFF-COLVIN, INC. IL 1351 09/27/23

3302400018 26 Security Cameras for District needs. CDW GOVERNMENT IL 4500 09/26/23

3252400021 26 PAPER TOWELS DUTCH HOLLOW SUPPLIES IL 1426.15 09/26/23

3212400076 26 RAZ PLUS FOR NORTH LEARNING A-Z AZ 241 09/26/23

3212400075 22 STEM MATERIAL FOR SOUTH ORIENTAL TRADING CO INC MN 27.97 09/26/23

1172400003 21 Noteflight (Band curriculum) NOTEFLIGHT MN 145.1 09/26/23

2002300032 22 Supplies MCMASTER-CARR SUPPLY IL 919.61 09/25/23

3302400017 22 Dameware Remote Support Annual Maintenance Renewal SOLARWINDS TX 456 09/22/23

3212400074 22 WASHINGTON TITLE MATERIAL REALLY GREAT READING MD 198 09/22/23

3212400073 20 GENERATION GENIUS SITE LICENSE - EISEN GENERATION GENIUS CA 1795 09/21/23

3302400016 20

License and labor for integration  between Mitel telephone system 

and your new paging system. HEART TECHNOLOGIES, INC IL 630.4 09/20/23

3302400015 20

Labor and supplies to extend the Centegix outputs to the west side 

of JMS. SENERGY TECHNOLOGIES IL 2538 09/20/23

3252400020 20 NEW MAINTENANCE SHOP BREAK ROOM HVAC CONNOR CO IL 3371.32 09/20/23

3252400019 20 BOARD ROOM AIR CONDITIONING GANO ELECTRIC IL 4015 09/20/23

4002400010 19 Activity chair RIFTON EQUIPMENT NY 250 09/19/23

3212400072 19 KAHOOT FOR JMS KAHOOT!ASA PA 108 09/19/23

3212400071 19 QUIA QUIA SUBSCRIPTION DEPT CA 99 09/19/23

3212400070 19 SCHOLASTIC STORYWORKS ADD ONS FOR E SCHOLASTIC CLASS MAGAZINE OH 28.88 09/19/23

3212400069 19 TITLE MATERIAL REALLY GREAT READING MD 233.4 09/19/23

1072400009 19 FOR PRINCIPAL REALLY GOOD STUFF LLC IL 23.96 09/19/23
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4002400009 18 Phonak renewal of Comprehensive Service Plan  Quote 5120203806 PHONAK U.S. IL 459.17 09/18/23

1012400001 14 reimbursement for bank fees for lost check MAWSON TRACY IL 27 09/18/23

3252400018 14

TEARDROP STYLE WELDED FRAMES - UPRIGHT PALLET RACK 

FRAME PENNELL FORKLIFT SERVICE IL 2742 09/14/23

3212400068 14 BREAKOUT EDU FOR M-W BREAKOUT INC. NY 99 09/14/23

3212400067 12 RAZ-PLUS FOR 2ND GR AT EISENHOWER LEARNING A-Z AZ 964 09/14/23

3212400066 14 SHIFTING THE BALANCE BOOKS FOR WASHINGTON STENHOUSE PUBLISHERS OH 368.5 09/14/23

3212400065 14 NEURONET FOR NORTH NEURONET LEARNING LLC DC 599 09/14/23

3212400064 13 MY HEGGERTY SUBSCRIPTIONS (SOUTH/WASHINGTON) LITERACY RESOURCES LLC IL 267 09/14/23

3212400063 13 TITLE MATERIAL FOR WASHINGTON HALF PINT KIDS PA 950.4 09/14/23

3212400062 13 FUN HUB SUBSCRIPTIONS FOR LINCOLN WILSON LANGUAGE TRAINING MA 190 09/13/23

3212400061 13 SKILLS GLOBAL FOR SPED SKILLS GLOBAL, LLC CA 9400 09/13/23

5502400005 12 PI Books SCHOLASTIC OH 3496.5 09/12/23

5502400004 12 Laminating Film TOM DAY BUSINESS MACHINES IL 436 09/12/23

3302400014 12 Wireless Keyboards and Mice for District Replacements CDW GOVERNMENT IL 350 09/12/23

3252400017 12 SOAP- DISTRICT DUTCH HOLLOW SUPPLIES IL 3155.35 09/12/23

3212400060 12 TITLE MATERIAL FOR WASHINGTON LAPREA EDUCATION INC. NY 2772 09/12/23

3212400059 12 BRAINPOP JR FOR 2ND GRADE AT EISENHOWER BRAINPOP NY 550 09/12/23

3212400058 12 BOOKCASES FOR WASHINGTON FURNITURE WHOLESALERS OH 1727.94 09/12/23

3212400057 11 DECODABLES FOR WASHINGTON BENCHMARK EDUCATION COMPA... NY 2899 09/11/23

3212400056 11 SPELLING HELPS FOR WASHINGTON ALL ABOUT LEARNING PRESS,... WI 290.65 09/11/23

3212400055 06 XELLO XELLO INC. ON 2824.1 09/11/23

3212400054 11 TITLE MATERIAL FOR NORTH LAKESHORE LEARNING MATLS CA 36.97 09/11/23

3212400053 08 BRAINPOP (4TH & 5TH) AT EISENHOWER BRAINPOP NY 1402.5 09/08/23

3212400052 07 BREAKOUT EDU BREAKOUT INC. NY 99 09/07/23

3212400051 07 FUN HUB SUBSCRIPTIONS FOR NORTH WILSON LANGUAGE TRAINING MA 190 09/07/23

3212400050 07 PALS MATH MATERIAL FOR SOUTH VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY TN 360 09/07/23

3212400049 07 MIST TITLE MATERIAL FOR LINCOLN MARENEM INC NC 330 09/07/23

3212400048 06 ALEKS FOR EISENHOWER ALEKS CA 3986.4 09/07/23

3212400047 07 QUIA FOR JMS (C. OVERTON) QUIA SUBSCRIPTION DEPT CA 99 09/07/23

3302400013 06

Network racks for Murrayville and the Bowl to allow for installation of 

updated equipment. CDW GOVERNMENT IL 1080 09/06/23

3212400046 06 IXL FOR NORTH (A. ALRED) IXL LEARNINGS CA 599 09/06/23

3212400045 06 IXL for SOUTH (S. Swanson) IXL LEARNINGS CA 449 09/06/23

3212400044 06 RAZ PLUS FOR JMS (SPED TEACHERS) LEARNING A-Z AZ 964 09/06/23

3212400043 06 DIGITAL SUBSCRIPTIONS FOR JHS HEALTH CAREER CLASS GOODHEART & WILCOX IL 3021.6 09/06/23

3302400012 01 Outdoor security camera mounts for District cameras. SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP TX 1240 09/05/23

3252400016 05 2023 FILTER ORDER FILTER SERVICE OF ST. LOU... MO 2701 09/05/23
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1072400008 29 FOLDERS FOR PRINCIPAL QUILL CORP. (ORDERS) PA 69.96 09/05/23

4002400008 01 Swivel Chair BMO CORPORATE MASTERCARD ... IL 130.8 09/01/23

3302400011 31 Renewal of Nearpod for District NEARPOD INC. FL 3450 09/01/23

3252400015 31 NEW MAINTENANCE MAIN OFFICE HVAC CONNOR CO IL 6148.17 09/01/23

3212400042 01 GUIDED READERS SUBSCRIPTION FOR EL GUIDED READING NY 189 09/01/23

1062400003 31 Supplies QUILL CORP. (ORDERS) PA 149.09 09/01/23

3302400010 30 Renewal of Gopher for Chrome for District Network CDW GOVERNMENT IL 1100 08/30/23

3212400041 29 MYSTERY SCIENCE KITS MYSTERY SCIENCE INC. GA 1290 08/30/23

3212400040 30 PSAT PREP HORIZON EDUCATION TN 5772 08/30/23

3212400039 29 i-READY ADJUSTMENT TO ORIGINAL P.O. CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES INC GA 26616.28 08/29/23

3212400038 29 EXTRA HANDWRITING BOOKS HANDWRITING WITHOUT TEARS MD 276.38 08/29/23

1072300014 29 NURSE ORDER SCHOOL NURSE SUPPLY INC IL 76 08/29/23

3252400014 28 JHS ROUND DUCT INSULATION PREMIER INSULATION LLC IL 7175 08/28/23

3252400013 28 JHS AUTOBODY CLASSROOM MINISPLIT HEAT PUMP SYSTEM DOYLE PLUMBING & HEATING IL 5597 08/28/23

3212400037 25 SECOND STEPS FOR JMS COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN WA 2932.38 08/25/23

3212400036 24 iREADY PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES INC GA 12000 08/24/23

3212400035 24 TURNKEY PKG FOR JHS CEV TX 1500 08/24/23

3212400034 24 iREADY ASSESSMENT CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES INC GA 99046.8 08/24/23

3212400033 24 STEP STOOLS FOR EISENHOWER ORIENTAL TRADING CO INC MN 79.98 08/24/23

3212400032 23 PUTTY FOR NORTH FUN & FUNCTION PA 50.91 08/24/23

3252400012 22 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES AREA DISTRIBUTORS IL 4519.5 08/22/23

3252400011 22 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES DUTCH HOLLOW SUPPLIES IL 1586.63 08/22/23

3212400031 22 APEX FOR CROSSROADS EDMENTUM INC IL 350 08/22/23

3212400030 22 ADD ON ROUNDS FOR JMS LITERABLY IL 44.22 08/22/23

3202400001 22 DESKS FOR JHS STEP PROGRAM SCHOOL OUTFITTERS IL 3000.53 08/22/23

1082400002 22 Nurse supplies SCHOOL NURSE SUPPLY INC IL 169.5 08/22/23

1072400007 20 PAPER FOR MONTHLY CALENDAR QUILL CORPORATION PA 238.67 08/22/23

1012400000 22 Supplies for Nurse SCHOOL NURSE SUPPLY INC IL 140.89 08/22/23

4002400007 21 LessonPix add additional users  Quote 2023081829 LESSON PIX CUSTOM LEARNIN... FL 37.1 08/21/23

3252400010 21 South Elementary Maintenance Shed Repair NEFF-COLVIN, INC. IL 2893 08/21/23

3212400029 21 MISC ART SUPPLIES SCHOOL SPECIALTY WI 767.86 08/21/23

3212400028 21 FROG PUBLICATION FOR M-W FROG PUBLICATIONS FL 54.9 08/21/23

1082400001 18 Recess equipment GOPHER SPORT MN 849 08/21/23

1072400006 20 NURSE SUPPLY ORDER SCHOOL NURSE SUPPLY INC IL 50.97 08/21/23

1052300002 21 Nurse supplies SCHOOL NURSE SUPPLY INC IL 323.45 08/21/23

3252400009 18 BOARD ROOM HEATING/COOLING DOYLE PLUMBING & HEATING IL 11404 08/18/23

3252400008 17 JHS GARBAGE DISPOSAL GRAINGER IL 1674.28 08/18/23
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3212400027 18 MANEUVERING THE MIDDLE - JMS MANUEVERING THE MIDDLE, L... TX 1749 08/18/23

3212400026 18 ADD ONS FOR H. MAHONEY AT JMS LITERABLY IL 264 08/18/23

3212400025 18 ESGI FOR 2023-2024 ESGI IL 10212 08/18/23

1172400002 18 Color Copy Paper QUILL CORPORATION PA 634.95 08/18/23

3302400009 16 ClassLink annual subscription CLASSLINK INC. NJ 14090.5 08/16/23

3212400024 16 CHAIR POCKETS FOR EISENHOWER AUSSIE POUCH TN 119.91 08/16/23

3212400023 15 EXTRA CONSUMABLES HOUGHTON MIFFLIN CO IL 738.05 08/15/23

3212400022 14 ELEMENTARY ART SUPPLIES SCHOOL SPECIALTY WI 536.32 08/14/23

3212400021 14 EXTRA HANDWRITING BOOKS HANDWRITING WITHOUT TEARS MD 276.38 08/14/23

3212400020 14 MUSIC K-8 SUBSCRIPTION PLANK ROAD PUBLISHING, IN... WI 129.95 08/14/23

2302300062 11 Cross Country Bib Numbers MARATHON PRINTING, INC. OR 271.22 08/14/23

3252400006 07 REPLACE BROKEN PIPE AND REPAIR SINK HOLE ROULAND TRUCKING SERVICE, IL 2481.02 08/11/23

3252300058 10 JMS RTU-3 CONTROLS UPGRADE ROLLIE JOHNSON, INC. MO 6953 08/11/23

3212400019 11 TOTE BAGS FOR NORTH LAKESHORE CA 68.97 08/11/23

3252400007 10 COIL REPLACEMENT IN AUTOMOTIVE SHOP DOYLE PLUMBING & HEATING IL 5171 08/10/23

2302300061 10 JHS Athletic Dept. Starter Change for Home Events. CROWDER MAGGIE IL 3000 08/10/23

4002400006 09 Add additional users to ULS and News2you N2Y INC. OH 1769.91 08/09/23

3302400008 09 One year renewal of SchoolMessenger services. INTRADO INTERACTIVE SERVI... IL 14403.6 08/09/23

3212400018 09 APEX FOR CROSSROADS EDMENTUM INC IL 890 08/09/23

3212400017 09 LAMINATING FILM QUILL CORP. (ORDERS) PA 223.98 08/09/23

3212400016 08 PHONEMIC AWARENESS - FOR LINCOLN LITERACY RESOURCES LLC IL 99 08/08/23

3212400015 08 LINCOLN MATERIAL FOR NEW CLASSROOM WILSON LANGUAGE TRAINING MA 2014.2 08/08/23

1062400002 07 Supplies QUILL CORP. (ORDERS) PA 41.18 08/08/23

5502400003 04 Laminating Film TOM DAY BUSINESS MACHINES IL 436 08/07/23

5502400002 02 Classroom Supplies DISCOUNT SCHOOL SUPPLY IL 1527.35 08/07/23

3302400007 07 Replacement security cameras for district outages. SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP TX 14290 08/07/23
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27 24 14

27 24 15

19 21 10

18 23 10

19 20 11

19 20 11

19 27 27

19 27 27

23 21

23 21

22 17 7

22 17 6

59

69

Oct-23 Nov-23 Oct-23 Oct-23 Oct-23 Nov-23

  AM  74 77 9th 5th 0 0 9th 1 1

PM 53 54 10th 6th 0 0 10th 1 1

AM/PM 98 98 11th 7th 4 4 11th 0 0

Total 225 229 12th 8th 3 3 12th 0 0

TAP 9 9

Total 849854

12 12 CLC Total

Total 647 648 178 177

3108
8th 196 197 202 200 11/30/2023 3134

7th 230 227 196 197 8/31/2023

11/30/2022 3171

6th 221 224 266 263 2023-2024

Early Years Middle School High School Crossroads Learning Center

Oct-23 Nov-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 GRAND TOTAL

22 19

213 1390

11/30/2023 222 219 231 226 218 214 1399

10/31/2023 224 217 230 227 220

21 25 25

21 19 275

TOTALS

275

11/30/2023 25 24 23 24 27 27 20 20

27 27 20 20

11/30/2023 24 24 26 27 22

WASHINGTON

10/31/2023 25 24 22 23

23 22 286

164

23 22 283

166

11/30/2023 22 22 18 29

18 30

12

SOUTH

10/31/2023 26 24 26 26 22 22 26 25

11/30/2023 17 16 23

NORTH

10/31/2023 23 22

116

19 18 249

118

247

11/30/2023 21 18 18 14 22 22 22 24

21 21 22 23 19 1915

25 23 26

MURRAYVILLE

10/31/2023 16 16 23 11

11/30/2023 24 23 25 24 24

LINCOLN

10/31/2023 21 18 18

26 27 23 310

5th Spec 
Ed

Total

27 23 310

10/31/2023 24 23 25 24 24

Enrollment Report

25 24

November 2023

Date K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th

EISENHOWER
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School From

South

1

1

8

1

Private Facilities 4 4 Athens JMS

Special Education Programs
Outside of District 117

Residential Programs Out of District Waiver

1 6

7th - 8th 3 3

Totals
10/31/2023 11/30/2023

9th - 12th 13 12

3205

Menta Academy 2 2

3214

Total 32 31

Early Childhood Education 10
Total Families

10/31/2023 11/30/2023

37

Total Families 2610
K - 6th 6 6

Washington Lincoln 1 5

Washington North 1 1,3,4

South Murrayville 1 4

South Washington 3 3,4,5

Total 44 45

Four Rivers Cooperative Programs

North Lincoln 1 3

4,4,5

ISD / ISVI 34 34

Eisenhower South 2 K,3,3

Meridian North 1 1 Eisenhower Murrayville 2

K,2,3,3,3,4,4

Homebound 1 1 Eisenhower North 1

Hope 6 6

1 1 School From School To Families Grade Level

In-District Elementary Transfers
Specialized Day Programs

10/31/2023 11/30/2023

Chaddock

Total Familes 6

10/31/2023 11/30/2023 School To Families Grade Level

Franklin

Waverly

4

1

North

South

1

1

Franklin Washington 1 K

Riverton

Roodhouse

JMS

4,4

North Washington 2 2,5,5

South Lincoln 1 3,5

Lincoln North 1 2

Lincoln Washington 5 1,1,3,3,3,4

Eisenhower Washington 4

North Eisenhower 1 K
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25 21 14

26 21 14

20 17

20 16

20 10 20

20 10 21

27 26 29

27 26 28

22 27

22 26

14 15 7

14 15 7

70

70

Oct-22 Nov-22 Oct-22 Oct-22 Oct-22 Nov-22

  AM  75 77 9th 5th 0 0 9th 3 2

PM 58 60 10th 6th 0 0 10th 0 0

AM/PM 95 96 11th 7th 2 3 11th 0 0

Total 228 233 12th 8th 2 2 12th 0 0

Total 7 7

November 2022

Date K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th

EISENHOWER

10/31/2022 25 26 22 25 25

Enrollment Report

26 26 26 26 22 309

5th Spec 
Ed

Total

25 22 30726 26 25

MURRAYVILLE

10/31/2022 18 24 11 21

11/30/2022 25 26 22 24 25

LINCOLN

10/31/2022 21 21 27 263

11/30/2022 22 22 26 26 26 24 22 22

26 25 23 21 17 1827

124

17 18 261

12421

SOUTH

10/31/2022 26 23 26 26 27 29 27 27

11/30/2022 18 23 11

NORTH

10/31/2022 22 15 163

11/30/2022 22 18 30 14

30 14

22 26 308

165

23 26 30711/30/2022 26 24 26 26 25

WASHINGTON

10/31/2022 19 20 24 23

29 27 27

14 16 229

TOTALS

230

11/30/2022 19 20 24 23 19 18 20 20

19 18 20 20 14 17

199 1397

11/30/2022 224 238 233 224 208 196 1393

10/31/2022 221 239 236 225 207

6th 236 236 236 233 2022-2023

Early Years Middle School High School Crossroads Learning Center

Oct-22 Nov-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 GRAND TOTAL

Total 709 706 203 204

3180
8th 259 257 180 180 11/30/2022 3171

7th 214 213 220 215 10/31/2022

839 832 CLC Total
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School From

Eisenhower Murrayville 2 3,3,4

North Lincoln 1 4

South Lincoln 1 1,2

Private Facilities 3 2 White Hall Murrayville

Special Education Programs
Outside of District 117

Residential Programs Out of District Waiver

1 2

Total Familes 4

10/31/2022 11/30/2022 School To Families Grade Level

Roodhouse

Waverly

K

K

South

South

1

1

Athens North 1 5

1 1 School From School To Families Grade Level

In-District Elementary Transfers
Specialized 
Day Programs

10/31/2022 11/30/2022

Chaddock

Total 37 44

Eisenhower South 3

K,2

ISD / ISVI 26 32

Eisenhower North 1 3,3

Kemmerer Village N/A 1 Eisenhower Lincoln 1

1,2,2,5

Homebound 1 1

Eisenhower Washington 2 2,2,3,5

Lincoln Washington 2 2,2

South Washington 1 3

Washington Lincoln 5 1,1,1,3,4,5

South Murrayville 1 3

South North 1 5Four Rivers 
Cooperative Programs

Total Families 213
K - 6th 5 4 Total Families

10/31/2022 11/30/2022

29

Hope 8 8

Menta Academy 1 1

3248

Total 28 31

7th - 8th 3 3

Totals
10/31/2022 11/30/2022

9th - 12th 17 21

3248

Early Childhood Education 3
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I. Certified Vacancy Report 36
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2023‐2024 
CERTIFIED STAFF VACANCIES 

as of December 2023 
 

Vacancies Filled by Long Term Substitutes: 

1. Early Years    Pre‐K Teacher  
2. Early Years    Pre‐K Teacher 
3. Early Years    Pre‐K Teacher 
4. Early Years at MW  Pre‐K Teacher (part‐time) 
5. JMS      Math Teacher 
6. JMS      Science Teacher 
7. JMS      Physical Education Teacher 
8. JMS      Special Ed Teacher 
9. JMS      Special Ed Teacher  
10. JMS      Special Ed Teacher 
11. JHS      Art Teacher 
12. JHS      Driver’s Education Teacher 
13. JHS      Science Teacher 
14. JHS      Special Ed Teacher 
15. JHS      Special Ed Teacher 
16. JHS      Special Ed Teacher 
17. JHS      Special Ed Teacher 
18. Lincoln      Special Ed Teacher 
19. Lincoln      Special Ed Teacher 
20. North      Special Ed Teacher 
21. Washington    Special Ed Teacher 
22. Eisenhower    Special Ed Teacher 
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IX. BOARD AND COMMITTEE REPORTS
A. Policy Committee
B. Four-Rivers Report
C. IASB Reports

X. CONSENT AGENDA 38
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM December 13, 2023

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration to approve Consent Agenda Items

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Consent Agenda Items as presented:

• Consideration of Treasurer’s Report

• Consideration of Previous Minutes

o Committee of the Whole and Closed Minutes for November 15, 2023

o Regular Meeting for November 15, 2023

• Consideration to approve the Bullying Policy

• Consideration to approve DECA out of state travel

• Consideration to approve and authorize the preparation of EY 2025 Tentative Budget

• Consideration to approve the recycling of old Technology Dept. Hardware

• Consideration to Destroy Certain Verbatim Recordings

• Consideration to approve, recycle, and or resale of SPED equipment

• Consideration to pay application for payment #5 to Evans Construction for Eisenhower 
Renovation

• Consideration to approve payment application #14 to Johnco Construction for 
Washington Renovation

MOVED BY: Seconded:

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. POOL __________

Background Information: See Attached
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A. Consideration of Treasurer's Report
B. Consideration of Previous Minutes 

• Committee of the Whole and Closed Minutes for November 15, 2023
• Regular Meeting for November 15, 2023

40
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CONSENT ITEM December 13, 2023

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of approval previous minutes 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves previous minutes as presented.

• Committee of the Whole & Closed Minutes for November 15, 2023

• Regular Meeting for November 15, 2023

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________  MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________  MRS. STEWART __________ __________    MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. TRACE __________

__________ MR. POOL __________

Background Information:
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C. Consideration that the Board of Education approve the Bullying 
Policy

42
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CONSENT ITEM December 13, 2023

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Kelly Zoellner

SUBJECT: Bullying Policy Review

___________________________________________________________________________________

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

That the Board of Education approve the Bullying Policy.

MOVED BY: Seconded:

________________________ ________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

_______ BEARD _______ _______ POOL _______

_______ STEWART _______ _______ LEONARD _______

_______ TRACE _______ _______ WILSON _______

______ LONERGAN _______

Background Information:

We are required to do a yearly review and update of our bullying policy. Our policy has been

reviewed and compared with all requirements from the state.
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STUDENTS

7:180 Prevention of and Response to Bullying, Intimidation, and Harassment

Bullying, intimidation, and harassment diminish a student’s ability to learn and a school’s ability to
educate. Preventing students from engaging in these disruptive behaviors and providing all students
equal access to a safe, non-hostile learning environment are important District goals.

Bullying on the basis of actual or perceived race, color, national origin, military status, unfavorable
discharge status from the military service, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, gender-related
identity or expression, ancestry, age, religion, physical or mental disability, order of protection status,
status of being homeless, or actual or potential marital or parental status, including pregnancy,
association with a person or group with one or more of the aforementioned actual or perceived
characteristics, or any other distinguishing characteristic is prohibited in each of the following
situations:

1. During any school-sponsored education program or activity.
2. While in school, on school property, on school buses or other school vehicles, at designated

school bus stops waiting for the school bus, or at school-sponsored or school-sanctioned events
or activities.

3. Through the transmission of information from a school computer, a school computer network, or
other similar electronic school equipment.

4. Through the transmission of information from a computer that is accessed at a nonschool-
related location, activity, function, or program or from the use of technology or an electronic
device that is not owned, leased, or used by the School District or school if the bullying causes a
substantial disruption to the educational process or orderly operation of a school. This
paragraph (item #4) applies only when a school administrator or teacher receives a report that
bullying through this means has occurred; it does not require staff members to monitor any
nonschool-related activity, function, or program.

Definitions from 105 ILCS 5/27-23.7

Bullying includes cyberbullying and means any severe or pervasive physical or verbal act or conduct,
including communications made in writing or electronically, directed toward a student or students that
has or can be reasonably predicted to have the effect of one or more of the following:

1. Placing the student or students in reasonable fear of harm to the student’s or students’ person or
property;

2. Causing a substantially detrimental effect on the student’s or students’ physical or mental health;
3. Substantially interfering with the student’s or students’ academic performance; or
4. Substantially interfering with the student’s or students’ ability to participate in or benefit from the

services, activities, or privileges provided by a school.

Bullying may take various forms, including without limitation one or more of the following: harassment,
threats, intimidation, stalking, physical violence, sexual harassment, sexual violence, theft, public
humiliation, destruction of property, or retaliation for asserting or alleging an act of bullying. This list is
meant to be illustrative and non-exhaustive.

Cyberbullying means bullying through the use of technology or any electronic communication,
including without limitation any transfer of signs, signals, writing, images, sounds, data, or intelligence
of any nature transmitted in whole or in part by a wire, radio, electromagnetic system, photo-electronic

7:180
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system, or photo-optical system, including without limitation electronic mail, Internet communications,
instant messages, or facsimile communications. Cyberbullying includes the creation of a webpage or
weblog in which the creator assumes the identity of another person or the knowing impersonation of
another person as the author of posted content or messages if the creation or impersonation creates
any of the effects enumerated in the definition of bullying. Cyberbullying also includes the distribution
by electronic means of a communication to more than one person or the posting of material on an
electronic medium that may be accessed by one or more persons if the distribution or posting creates
any of the effects enumerated in the definition of bullying.

Restorative measures means a continuum of school-based alternatives to exclusionary discipline,
such as suspensions and expulsions, that: (i) are adapted to the particular needs of the school and
community, (ii) contribute to maintaining school safety, (iii) protect the integrity of a positive and
productive learning climate, (iv) teach students the personal and interpersonal skills they will need to
be successful in school and society, (v) serve to build and restore relationships among students,
families, schools, and communities, (vi) reduce the likelihood of future disruption by balancing
accountability with an understanding of students’ behavioral health needs in order to keep students in
school, and (vii) increase student accountability if the incident of bullying is based on religion, race,
ethnicity, or any other category that is identified in the Ill. Human Rights Act.

School personnel means persons employed by, on contract with, or who volunteer in a school district,
including without limitation school and school district administrators, teachers, school social workers,
school counselors, school psychologists, school nurses, cafeteria workers, custodians, bus drivers,
school resource officers, and security guards.

Bullying Prevention and Response Plan

The Superintendent or designee shall develop and maintain a bullying prevention and response plan
that advances the District’s goal of providing all students with a safe learning environment free of
bullying and harassment. This plan must be consistent with the requirements listed below; each
numbered requirement, 1-12, corresponds with the same number in the list of required policy
components in 105 ILCS 5/27-23.7(b) 1-12.

1. The District uses the definition of bullying as provided in this policy.
2. Bullying is contrary to State law and the policy of this District. However, nothing in the District’s

bullying prevention and response plan is intended to infringe upon any right to exercise free
expression or the free exercise of religion or religiously based views protected under the First
Amendment to the U.S. Constitution or under Section 3 of Article I of the Illinois Constitution.

3. Students are encouraged to immediately report bullying. A report may be made orally or in
writing to the Nondiscrimination Coordinator, Building Principal, Assistant Building Principal,
Dean of Students, a Complaint Manager, or any staff member with whom the student is
comfortable speaking. Anyone, including staff members and parents/guardians, who has
information about actual or threatened bullying is encouraged to report it to the District named
officials or any staff member. The District named officials and all staff members are available for
help with a bully or to make a report about bullying. Anonymous reports are also accepted;
however, this shall not be construed to permit formal disciplinary action solely on the basis of an
anonymous report.

Title IX Coordinators:

Tami Stice, Director of Human Resources Matt Moore, Assistant Superintendent

211 West State St., Jacksonville, IL 62650 211 West State St., Jacksonville, IL 62650
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tstice@jsd117.org mmoore@jsd117.org

217-243-9411 217-243-9411

Nondiscrimination Coordinator:

Tami Stice, Director of Human Resources

211 West State St., Jacksonville, IL 62650

tstice@jsd117.org

217-243-9411

Complaint Managers:
Tami Stice, Director of Human Resources Matt Moore, Assistant Superintendent

211 West State Street, Jacksonville, IL  62650 211 West State Street, Jacksonville, IL 62650

tstice@jsd117.org mmoore@jsd117.org

217-243-9411 217-243-9411

4. Consistent with federal and State laws and rules governing student privacy rights, the
Superintendent or designee shall promptly inform the parent(s)/guardian(s) of every student
involved in an alleged incident of bullying and discuss, as appropriate, the availability of social
work services, counseling, school psychological services, other interventions, and restorative
measures.

5. The Superintendent or designee shall promptly investigate and address reports of bullying, by,
among other things:

a. Making all reasonable efforts to complete the investigation within 10 school days after the
date the report of a bullying incident was received and taking into consideration additional
relevant information received during the course of the investigation about the reported
bullying incident.

b. Involving appropriate school support personnel and other staff persons with knowledge,
experience, and training on bullying prevention, as deemed appropriate, in the
investigation process.

c. Notifying the Building Principal or school administrator or designee of the reported
incident of bullying as soon as possible after the report is received.

d. Consistent with federal and State laws and rules governing student privacy rights,
providing parents/guardians of the students who are parties to the investigation
information about the investigation and an opportunity to meet with the Building Principal
or school administrator or his or her designee to discuss the investigation, the findings of
the investigation, and the actions taken to address the reported incident of bullying.

The Superintendent or designee shall investigate whether a reported incident of bullying is
within the permissible scope of the District’s jurisdiction and shall require that the District
provide the victim with information regarding services that are available within the District and
community, such as counseling, support services, and other programs.
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6. The Superintendent or designee shall use interventions to address bullying, that may include, but
are not limited to, school social work services, restorative measures, social-emotional skill
building, counseling, school psychological services, and community-based services.

7. A reprisal or retaliation against any person who reports an act of bullying is prohibited. Any
person’s act of reprisal or retaliation will be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including
discharge with regard to employees, or suspension and/or expulsion with regard to students.

8. A student will not be punished for reporting bullying or supplying information, even if the District’s
investigation concludes that no bullying occurred. However, a person who is found to have falsely
accused another of bullying, as a means of retaliation, as a means of bullying, or provided false
information will be treated as either: (a) bullying, (b) student discipline up to and including
suspension and/or expulsion, and/or (c) both (a) and (b) for purposes of determining any
consequences or other appropriate remedial actions.

9. The District’s bullying prevention and response plan is based on the engagement of a range of
school stakeholders, including students and parents/guardians.

10. The Superintendent or designee shall post this policy on the District’s website, if any, and
include it in the student handbook, and, where applicable, post it where other policies, rules, and
standards of conduct are currently posted. The policy must be distributed annually to
parents/guardians, students, and school personnel (including new employees when hired), and
must also be provided periodically throughout the school year to students and faculty.

11. Pursuant to State law and policy 2:240, Board Policy Development, the Board monitors this
policy every two years by conducting a review and re-evaluation of this policy to make any
necessary and appropriate revisions. The Superintendent or designee shall assist the Board
with its re-evaluation and assessment of this policy’s outcomes and effectiveness. Updates to
this policy will reflect any necessary and appropriate revisions. This process shall include,
without limitation:

a. The frequency of victimization;
b. Student, staff, and family observations of safety at a school;
c. Identification of areas of a school where bullying occurs;
d. The types of bullying utilized; and
e. Bystander intervention or participation.

The evaluation process may use relevant data and information that the District already collects
for other purposes. Acceptable documentation to satisfy the re-evaluated policy submission
include one of the following:

1) An updated version of the policy with the amendment/modification date included
in the reference portion of the policy;

2) If no revisions are deemed necessary, a copy of board minutes indicating that the
policy was re-evaluated and no changes were deemed to be necessary; or

3) A signed statement from the Board President indicating that the Board re-
evaluated the policy and no changes to it were necessary.

The Superintendent or designee must post the information developed as a result of the policy
re-evaluation on the District’s website, or if a website is not available, the information must be
provided to school administrators, Board members, school personnel, parents/guardians, and
students. Reviews and re-evaluations in years they are due must be submitted to ISBE by
September 30.
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12. The Superintendent or designee shall fully implement the Board policies, including without
limitation, the following:  

a. 2:260, Uniform Grievance Procedure. A student may use this policy to complain about
bullying.

b. 2:265, Title IX Sexual Harassment Grievance Procedure. Any person may use this policy
to complain about sexual harassment in violation of Title IX of the Education Amendments
of 1972.

c. 6:60, Curriculum Content. Bullying prevention and character instruction is provided in all
grades in accordance with State law.

d. 6:65, Student Social and Emotional Development. Student social and emotional
development is incorporated into the District’s educational program as required by State
law.

e. 6:235, Access to Electronic Networks. This policy states that the use of the District’s
electronic networks is limited to: (1) support of education and/or research, or (2) a
legitimate business use.

f. 7:20, Harassment of Students Prohibited. This policy prohibits any person from
harassing, intimidating, or bullying a student based on an identified actual or perceived
characteristic (the list of characteristics in 7:20 is the same as the list in this policy).

g. 7:185, Teen Dating Violence Prohibited. This policy prohibits teen dating violence on
school property, at school sponsored activities, and in vehicles used for school-provided
transportation.

h. 7:190, Student Behavior. This policy prohibits, and provides consequences for, hazing,
bullying, or other aggressive behaviors, or urging other students to engage in such
conduct.

i. 7:310, Restrictions on Publications; Elementary Schools, and 7:315, Restrictions on
Publications; High Schools. These policies prohibit students from and provide
consequences for: (1) accessing and/or distributing at school any written, printed, or
electronic material, including material from the Internet, that will cause substantial
disruption of the proper and orderly operation and discipline of the school or school
activities, and (2) creating and/or distributing written, printed, or electronic material,
including photographic material and blogs, that causes substantial disruption to school
operations or interferes with the rights of other students or staff members.

LEGAL REF.:        

105 ILCS 5/10-20.14, 5/10-22.6(b-20), 5/24-24, and 5/27-23.7.

405 ILCS 49/, Children’s Mental Health Act.

775 ILCS 5/1-103, Ill. Human Rights Act.

23 Ill.Admin.Code §§1.240, 1.280, and 1.295.

CROSS REF.:          2:240 (Board Policy Development), 2:260 (Uniform Grievance Procedure), 2:265
(Title IX Sexual Harassment Grievance Procedure), 4:170 (Safety), 5:230 (Maintaining Student
Discipline), 6:60 (Curriculum Content), 6:65 (Student Social and Emotional Development), 6:235
(Access to Electronic Networks), 7:20 (Harassment of Students Prohibited), 7:185 (Teen Dating
Violence Prohibited), 7:190 (Student Behavior), 7:220 (Bus Conduct), 7:230 (Misconduct by Students
with Disabilities), 7:240 (Conduct Code for Participants in Extracurricular Activities), 7:285
(Anaphylaxis Prevention, Response, and Management Program), 7:310 (Restrictions on Publications;
Elementary Schools), 7:315 (Restrictions on Publications; High Schools)
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Adopted: March 29, 2023

Jacksonville SD 117

7:180

7:180
6 of 6

48



D. Consideration to approve DECA out-of-state travel 50
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM December 13, 2023

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek/Joey Dion
SUBJECT: Consideration to approve DECA out of state travel

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the DECA out of state travel as presented:

• April 27-May 1, 2024 to Anaheim, CA for the International Career Development 
Conference

MOVED BY: Seconded:

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. POOL __________

Background Information: See Attached
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E. Consideration to approve and authorize the preparation of FY 
2025 Tentative Budget
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CONSENT AGENDA December 13, 2022 

 

TO: Board of Education 

FROM: Richard Cunningham 

SUBJECT: Consideration of/to authorize to prepare a tentative budget for FY 25. 
 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

I recommend that the Board of Education that the District CSBO be authorized to prepare a 

tentative budget for fiscal year 2024-2025. 

 
MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________ 
 

YEA:  NAY: YEA:  NAY: 
      

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MR. POOL __________    

 
 
 

Background Information: 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of School District 117 in the Counties of Morgan and Greene, 
State of Illinois, that the CSBO is hereby appointed to prepare a tentative budget for said School District 
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025, which tentative budget shall be filed 
with the Secretary of this Board. 
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F. Consideration to approve the recycling of old Technology 
Department Hardware
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM December 13, 2023 

TO: Board of Education 

FROM: Richard Cunningham 

SUBJECT: Consideration of/to recycle outdated tech hardware. 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

“I recommend that the Board of Education approve to recycle outdated tech hardware.” 

MOVED BY: Seconded: 

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY: 

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MR. POOL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ 

Background Information:   

See Attached for inventory listing. 
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Entry Date 
Holdings 
Barcode Title 

Material 
Type Serial Number 

01/04/2016 
11:12:59AM 1100007061 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B3D182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:00AM 1100007062 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B38182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:00AM 1100007063 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B3J182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:01AM 1100007066 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B2H182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:01AM 1100007069 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B4G182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:01AM 1100007068 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B39182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:01AM 1100007067 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B2K182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:01AM 1100007065 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B4F182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:01AM 1100007064 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B2D182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:02AM 1100007071 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B48182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:02AM 1100007070 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B4D182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:02AM 1100007075 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B3F182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:02AM 1100007072 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B4H182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:02AM 1100007074 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B3K182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:02AM 1100007073 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B2J182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:03AM 1100007076 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B3H182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:05AM 1100007079 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B59182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:05AM 1100007077 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B4B182 
01/04/2016 
11:13:05AM 1100007078 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B2G182 
01/22/2016 
03:06:07PM 1100007086 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TFL282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:07PM 1100007082 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TD3282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:07PM 1100007081 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TH3282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:07PM 1100007085 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TDD282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:07PM 1100007083 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TDH282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:08PM 1100007091 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TGL282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:08PM 1100007088 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TD4282 
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01/22/2016 
03:06:08PM 1100007087 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TF5282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:08PM 1100007093 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TDF282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:08PM 1100007092 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TGK282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:08PM 1100007090 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TCJ282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:09PM 1100007096 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5THD282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:09PM 1100007097 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TFJ282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:09PM 1100007094 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TDG282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:09PM 1100007095 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TFK282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:10PM 1100007100 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TFH282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:10PM 1100007098 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TCK282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:10PM 1100007099 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TCG282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:11PM 1100007101 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TG4282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:11PM 1100007104 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TCH282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:11PM 1100007102 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TGG282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:11PM 1100007103 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TDK282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:11PM 1100007105 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TGD282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:12PM 1100007106 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TGJ282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:12PM 1100007110 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TFD282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:12PM 1100007109 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TG5282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:12PM 1100007108 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TCF282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:12PM 1100007112 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TF3282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:12PM 1100007111 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TG3282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:12PM 1100007107 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TH4282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:13PM 1100007117 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TCD282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:13PM 1100007114 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TDJ282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:13PM 1100007118 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TH5282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:13PM 1100007116 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TGF282 
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01/22/2016 
03:06:13PM 1100007115 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TFF282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:13PM 1100007113 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TD5282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:14PM 1100007120 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TCL282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:14PM 1100007119 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TDL282 
01/22/2016 
03:21:20PM 1100007121 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TFG282 
01/22/2016 
03:42:21PM 1100007129 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TC5282 
01/22/2016 
03:06:08PM 1100007089 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 5TGH282 
04/17/2017 
07:50:25AM 1100008708 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHKMDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:25AM 1100008705 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHK4HH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:25AM 1100008709 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHKGDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:25AM 1100008707 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHKVDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:25AM 1100008706 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHKXDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:25AM 1100008704 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHKTDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:25AM 1100008702 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHJTDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:25AM 1100008710 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHLFDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:25AM 1100008703 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHKSDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:26AM 1100008721 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHKRDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:26AM 1100008720 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHJVDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:26AM 1100008719 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHJWDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:26AM 1100008718 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHLGDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:26AM 1100008717 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHKQDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:26AM 1100008716 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHKLDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:26AM 1100008713 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHKHDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:26AM 1100008712 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHK2HH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:26AM 1100008711 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHL2HH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:26AM 1100008714 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHL1HH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:27AM 1100008730 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHKWDH2 
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04/17/2017 
07:50:27AM 1100008725 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHL4HH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:27AM 1100008723 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHK3HH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:27AM 1100008729 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHKJDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:27AM 1100008728 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHKPDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:27AM 1100008727 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHJXDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:27AM 1100008726 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHKFDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:27AM 1100008724 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHKNDH2 
04/17/2017 
07:50:27AM 1100008722 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHK1HH2 
04/17/2017 
07:51:51AM 1100008490 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit HHMMDH2 
05/22/2015 
11:43:54AM 1100006694 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit JNR6D42 
05/22/2015 
11:43:59AM 1100006719 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit JNS9D42 
05/22/2015 
11:44:00AM 1100006729 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit JNS9D42 
05/22/2015 
11:44:01AM 1100006731 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit JNRLD42 
06/19/2017 
02:09:50PM 1100008975 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V9GJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:18AM 1100008921 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V4YJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:18AM 1100008927 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V7JJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:18AM 1100008924 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V7YJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:18AM 1100008922 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V81KH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:18AM 1100008925 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V61KH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:18AM 1100008923 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V4JJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:19AM 1100008933 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V6FJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:19AM 1100008937 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V4HJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:19AM 1100008931 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V5FJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:19AM 1100008928 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V8KJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:19AM 1100008935 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V9FJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:19AM 1100008938 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V4ZJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:19AM 1100008934 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V6YJH2 
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06/19/2017 
08:17:19AM 1100008936 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V7LJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:19AM 1100008932 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V7KJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:19AM 1100008930 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V6HJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:20AM 1100008945 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V5JJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:20AM 1100008940 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V5MJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:20AM 1100008944 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V8ZJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:20AM 1100008943 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V6JJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:20AM 1100008939 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V7MJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:20AM 1100008948 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V90KH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:21AM 1100008952 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V6GJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:21AM 1100008950 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V5ZJH2 
06/19/2017 
08:17:21AM 1100008951 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V8GJH2 
06/19/2017 
10:59:11AM 1100008956 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V50KH2 
06/19/2017 
10:59:11AM 1100008954 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V8YJH2 
06/19/2017 
10:59:11AM 1100008955 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V51KH2 
06/19/2017 
10:59:11AM 1100008957 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V5KJH2 
06/19/2017 
10:59:11AM 1100008953 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V7ZJH2 
06/19/2017 
11:31:43AM 1100008961 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V7FJH2 
06/19/2017 
11:31:43AM 1100008958 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V8MJH2 
06/19/2017 
11:31:43AM 1100008960 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V70KH2 
06/19/2017 
11:31:43AM 1100008959 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V7HJH2 
06/19/2017 
11:31:44AM 1100008965 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V91KH2 
06/19/2017 
11:31:44AM 1100008962 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V5HJH2 
06/19/2017 
11:31:44AM 1100008970 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V4MJH2 
06/19/2017 
11:31:44AM 1100008969 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V8FJH2 
06/19/2017 
11:31:44AM 1100008967 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V6MJH2 
06/19/2017 
11:31:44AM 1100008963 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V5GJH2 
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06/19/2017 
11:31:44AM 1100008966 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V80KH2 
06/19/2017 
11:31:44AM 1100008971 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V5LJH2 
06/19/2017 
11:31:44AM 1100008964 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 6V4KJH2 
06/19/2017 
11:31:45AM 1100008972 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V7GJH2 
06/19/2017 
11:31:45AM 1100008974 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V71KH2 
06/20/2014 
10:41:06AM 1100005829 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit 3PZCV12 
06/20/2014 
10:41:09AM 1100005855 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit 3QBFV12 
06/20/2014 
10:41:09AM 1100005854 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit 3Q5DV12 
06/20/2014 
10:41:09AM 1100005851 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit 3Q4DV12 
06/20/2014 
10:41:09AM 1100005850 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit 3Q3DV12 
06/20/2014 
10:41:10AM 1100005864 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit 3QFCV12 
06/20/2014 
10:41:12AM 1100005874 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit 3QCFV12 
06/25/2014 
09:27:03AM 1100006018 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit G4PCV12 
06/27/2014 
07:56:42AM 1100006109 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit G44FV12 
06/27/2014 
07:56:43AM 1100006121 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit G42CV12 
06/27/2014 
07:56:46AM 1100006140 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit G41DV12 
06/27/2014 
07:56:46AM 1100006141 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit G48FV12 
07/05/2017 
12:53:01PM 1100009118 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VKLJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:02PM 1100009120 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VCJJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:02PM 1100009119 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VDLJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:02PM 1100009121 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V9ZJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:03PM 1100009129 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VC0KH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:03PM 1100009125 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VMJJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:03PM 1100009122 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VBGJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:03PM 1100009131 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VBJJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:03PM 1100009128 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VL0KH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:03PM 1100009127 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VJGJH2 
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07/05/2017 
12:53:03PM 1100009126 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VBFJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:03PM 1100009123 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VBHJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:04PM 1100009140 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VK0KH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:04PM 1100009139 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VMGJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:04PM 1100009138 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VFGJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:04PM 1100009137 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VLLJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:04PM 1100009136 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VKHJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:04PM 1100009135 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VH0KH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:04PM 1100009134 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VHGJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:04PM 1100009132 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VJYJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:04PM 1100009133 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VF0KH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:05PM 1100009147 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VLHJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:05PM 1100009146 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V9JJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:05PM 1100009145 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VCYJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:05PM 1100009144 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VGJJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:05PM 1100009143 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VJJJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:05PM 1100009142 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VLJJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:05PM 1100009141 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VDJJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:05PM 1100009150 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VDKJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:05PM 1100009149 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V9LJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:05PM 1100009148 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VJ0KH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:05PM 1100009151 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VBKJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:06PM 1100009159 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VGGJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:06PM 1100009158 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VGFJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:06PM 1100009156 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VD0KH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:06PM 1100009155 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VDGJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:06PM 1100009154 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VMLJH2 
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07/05/2017 
12:53:06PM 1100009157 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V9YJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:06PM 1100009153 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VFLJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:06PM 1100009152 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VLFJH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:06PM 1100009160 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VB0KH2 
07/05/2017 
12:53:07PM 1100009161 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit  
07/06/2017 
03:51:09PM 1100009194 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VJHJH2 
07/06/2017 
03:51:09PM 1100009198 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VLYJH2 
07/06/2017 
03:51:09PM 1100009197 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VFZJH2 
07/06/2017 
03:51:09PM 1100009195 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VDYJH2 
07/06/2017 
03:51:10PM 1100009206 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VLZJH2 
07/06/2017 
03:51:10PM 1100009205 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VCGJH2 
07/06/2017 
03:51:10PM 1100009204 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VHHJH2 
07/06/2017 
03:51:10PM 1100009207 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VJFJH2 
07/06/2017 
03:51:10PM 1100009201 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VKGJH2 
07/06/2017 
03:51:10PM 1100009200 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VBYJH2 
07/06/2017 
03:51:10PM 1100009199 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VHZJH2 
07/06/2017 
03:51:10PM 1100009208 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VCHJH2 
07/06/2017 
03:51:10PM 1100009203 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VKFJH2 
07/06/2017 
03:51:10PM 1100009202 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VJLJH2 
07/06/2017 
03:51:11PM 1100009210 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VGZJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:26AM 1100009165 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5V9MJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:26AM 1100009164 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VM0KH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:26AM 1100009163 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VBLJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:27AM 1100009174 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VJKJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:27AM 1100009173 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VJZJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:27AM 1100009166 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VLGJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:27AM 1100009172 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VHYJH2 
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07/06/2017 
10:58:27AM 1100009171 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VBZJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:27AM 1100009170 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VKYJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:27AM 1100009169 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VHLJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:27AM 1100009167 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VGKJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:27AM 1100009168 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VKJJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:28AM 1100009184 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VGHJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:28AM 1100009177 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VHJJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:28AM 1100009176 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VDZJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:28AM 1100009182 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VFKJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:28AM 1100009181 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VFHJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:28AM 1100009180 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VDFJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:28AM 1100009175 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VG0KH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:28AM 1100009185 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VMFJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:28AM 1100009183 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VCZJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:28AM 1100009179 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VHKJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:28AM 1100009178 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VKZJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:29AM 1100009188 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VLKJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:29AM 1100009192 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VCKJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:29AM 1100009191 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VGLJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:29AM 1100009190 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VFJJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:29AM 1100009189 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VCLJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:29AM 1100009187 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VHFJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:29AM 1100009186 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VKKJH2 
07/06/2017 
10:58:30AM 1100009193 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5VDHJH2 
07/24/2018 
11:23:02AM 1100012110 Dell Optiplex 3050 SFF CPU Unit 1XL2DP2 
07/24/2018 
11:23:02AM 1100012109 Dell Optiplex 3050 SFF CPU Unit 1XLYCP2 
07/24/2018 
11:23:02AM 1100012108 Dell Optiplex 3050 SFF CPU Unit 1XM0DP2 
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07/24/2018 
11:23:02AM 1100012112 Dell Optiplex 3050 SFF CPU Unit 1XLWCP2 
07/24/2018 
11:23:02AM 1100012111 Dell Optiplex 3050 SFF CPU Unit 1XN1DP2 
07/24/2018 
11:23:02AM 1100012114 Dell Optiplex 3050 SFF CPU Unit 1XLZCP2 
07/26/2018 
08:37:08AM 1100008784 Dell Optiplex 3050 SFF CPU Unit 1XLXCP2 
07/26/2018 
08:37:08AM 1100008785 Dell Optiplex 3050 SFF CPU Unit 1XMXCP2 
07/26/2018 
08:37:08AM 1100008786 Dell Optiplex 3050 SFF CPU Unit 1XMYCP2 
08/21/2018 
08:13:46AM 1100012119 Dell Optiplex 3050 SFF CPU Unit BLZK0Q2 
09/12/2017 
02:34:37PM 1100008591 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit CJT7KH2 
10/16/2014 
12:52:10PM 1100005936 Dell Optiplex 3020 CPU Unit 37HHM22 
11/20/2017 
10:26:58AM 1100009791 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B4KHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:26:59AM 1100009794 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B3KHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:26:59AM 1100009793 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B2MHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:26:59AM 1100009792 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B4HHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:26:59AM 1100009796 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B2NHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:26:59AM 1100009795 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B4JHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:27:00AM 1100009803 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B3HHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:27:00AM 1100009802 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B3NHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:27:00AM 1100009800 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B1LHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:27:00AM 1100009799 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B1MHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:27:00AM 1100009797 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B2JHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:27:00AM 1100009801 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B2KHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:27:00AM 1100009798 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B1HHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:27:01AM 1100009810 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B3MHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:27:01AM 1100009807 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B2LHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:27:01AM 1100009809 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B3LHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:27:01AM 1100009808 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B0NHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:27:01AM 1100009806 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B3JHL2 

65



11/20/2017 
10:27:01AM 1100009805 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B0MHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:27:01AM 1100009804 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B1NHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:27:02AM 1100009813 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B2HHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:27:02AM 1100009812 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B1JHL2 
11/20/2017 
10:27:02AM 1100009811 Dell Precision Tower 3420 CPU Unit 3B1KHL2 
12/11/2015 
10:25:25AM 1100007051 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B4C182 
12/11/2015 
10:25:27AM 1100007053 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B4J182 
12/11/2015 
10:25:27AM 1100007052 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B3B182 
12/11/2015 
10:25:27AM 1100007055 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B4K182 
12/11/2015 
10:25:27AM 1100007054 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B3G182 
12/11/2015 
10:25:28AM 1100007057 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B58182 
12/11/2015 
10:25:28AM 1100007059 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B2F182 
12/11/2015 
10:25:28AM 1100007058 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B5B182 
12/11/2015 
10:25:28AM 1100007056 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B3C182 
12/11/2015 
10:25:29AM 1100007060 Optiplex 5040 CPU Unit 1B49182 
12/26/2017 
01:42:02PM 1100009883 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5FY9BM2 
12/26/2017 
01:42:03PM 1100009889 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5FYJ8M2 
12/26/2017 
01:42:03PM 1100009884 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5FYH8M2 
12/26/2017 
01:42:03PM 1100009886 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5FZCBM2 
12/26/2017 
01:42:03PM 1100009885 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5FXJ8M2 
12/26/2017 
01:42:04PM 1100009893 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5FYBBM2 
12/26/2017 
01:42:04PM 1100009891 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5FZBBM2 
12/26/2017 
01:42:04PM 1100009896 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5FY8BM2 
12/26/2017 
01:42:04PM 1100009892 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5FZ8BM2 
12/26/2017 
01:42:04PM 1100009895 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5FYG8M2 
12/26/2017 
01:42:05PM 1100009897 Dell Optiplex 3050 CPU Unit 5FZ9BM2 
01/22/2016 
03:33:29PM 1100007122 Dell P2214H 22" Monitor Monitors CN-0KW14V-74261-5B4-7R5L 
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01/22/2016 
03:33:30PM 1100007123 Dell P2214H 22" Monitor Monitors CN-0KW14V-74261-5B4-569L 
05/22/2015 
11:48:36AM 1100006743 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors  
05/22/2015 
11:48:37AM 1100006754 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors  
05/22/2015 
11:48:37AM 1100006752 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors  
05/22/2015 
11:48:38AM 1100006760 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors  
05/22/2015 
11:48:39AM 1100006768 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors  
05/22/2015 
11:48:41AM 1100006781 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors  
05/22/2015 
11:48:41AM 1100006778 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors  
05/22/2015 
11:48:42AM 1100006784 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors  
05/22/2015 
11:48:43AM 1100006790 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors  
05/23/2016 
02:03:19PM 1100006797 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors  
06/13/2013 
01:22:50PM 1100005216 

Dell Professional P2312H Wide 
Screen 23 Inch Monitors CN0XTK9N7444532FCSYL 

06/19/2014 
03:50:25PM 1100005799 Dell E2214Hb 22" Monitor Monitors 

CN-0F4WW6-74261-44L-
5VHU 

06/19/2014 
03:50:25PM 1100005794 Dell E2214Hb 22" Monitor Monitors 

CN-0F4WW6-74261-44L-
6V6U 

06/19/2014 
03:50:27PM 1100005810 Dell E2214Hb 22" Monitor Monitors 

CN-0F4WW6-74261-44L-
5VKU 

06/19/2014 
03:50:28PM 1100005821 Dell E2214Hb 22" Monitor Monitors 

CN-0F4WW6-74261-44L-
5V5UU 

06/20/2014 
03:40:15PM 1100005890 Dell E2214Hb 22" Monitor Monitors 

CN-0F4WW6-74261-44L-
6V7U 

06/20/2014 
03:40:16PM 1100005897 Dell E2214Hb 22" Monitor Monitors 

CN-0F4WW6-74261-44L-
6W2U 

06/20/2014 
03:40:16PM 1100005896 Dell E2214Hb 22" Monitor Monitors 

CN-0F4WW6-74261-44L-
5V3U 

06/20/2014 
03:40:16PM 1100005892 Dell E2214Hb 22" Monitor Monitors 

CN-0F4WW6-74261-44L-
5VLU 

06/20/2014 
03:40:17PM 1100005906 Dell E2214Hb 22" Monitor Monitors 

CN-0F4WW6-74261-44L-
5VNU 

06/27/2014 
07:44:04AM 1100006066 Dell E2214Hb 22" Monitor Monitors 

CN-0F4WW6-74261-44L-
09PU 

06/27/2014 
07:44:05AM 1100006071 Dell E2214Hb 22" Monitor Monitors 

CN-0F4WW6-74261-44L-
09TU 

06/27/2014 
07:44:06AM 1100006083 Dell E2214Hb 22" Monitor Monitors 

CN-0F4WW6-74261-44L-
09GU 

06/27/2014 
07:44:08AM 1100006101 Dell E2214Hb 22" Monitor Monitors 

CN-0F4WW6-74261-44L-
0AHU 

06/27/2014 
07:44:08AM 1100006099 Dell E2214Hb 22" Monitor Monitors 

CN-0F4WW6-74261-44L-
09AU 

08/10/2017 
03:12:04PM 1100005756 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors F2LMTF028789 
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08/22/2016 
03:00:03PM 1100007861 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors G5LMTF134679 
08/22/2016 
03:00:04PM 1100007862 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors G5LMTF134674 
08/22/2016 
03:00:05PM 1100007865 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors G5LMTF134649 
09/17/2015 
09:27:37AM 1100006799 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors F2LMTF028764 
09/17/2015 
10:39:17AM 1100006809 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors F2LMTF028919 
09/26/2013 
10:47:35AM 1100004740 Dell P1913Sf Monitors CN0NWXTC672872350D9VM 
09/27/2013 
03:43:37PM 1100005308 Dell P1913Sf Monitors CN0NWXTC67287235UDD9M 
12/03/2013 
02:13:07PM 1100005417 Dell P1913Sf Monitors CN-02GFKN-74445-385-BGQL 
10/11/2017 
08:53:15AM 1100009759 ASUS VS228H-P 21.5" Monitor Monitors F2LMTF028916 
09/28/2017 
03:46:41PM 1100004386 

Dell (no model number) 
monitor Monitors CN0T776R728721381C2M 
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Entry Date 
Holdings 
Barcode Title Material Type Serial Number Note 

08/05/2010 
09:17:36AM 1100002866 ActivArena ActivArena :  ARAPEN4AC2  

02/01/2019 
03:04:08PM 1100012352 

Apple iPad 6th 
Generation 128 GB Apple iPad DMPY4CXAJF8M 

Broken screen, 
damaged frame. Not 
cost effective to 
repair. 

03/22/2016 
09:54:15AM 1100007343 iPad Air2 Apple iPad DMPRD9LKG5VJ  
09/05/2017 
11:48:39AM 1100009704 iPad 5th Generation Apple iPad GCGV4UM0HLFD  

12/01/2022 
01:09:19PM 1100020067 

Apple iPad 9th 
Generation 256GB Apple iPad SK6YWD63DVQ 

Broken screen, 
damaged frame. Not 
cost effective to 
repair. 

04/11/2011 
02:09:55PM 1100004069 

Datalogic 
QuickScani QD2100 Bar Code Scanner ZR0138318  

05/24/2011 
02:21:28PM 1100004169 

Datalogic Barcode 
Scanner Bar Code Scanner :  ZR0138291  

08/09/2016 
02:39:14PM 1100007910 Lenovo N-22 Chromebooks LR05RA7T  
02/24/2010 
10:28:41AM 1100000121 Dell Optiplex 380 CPU Unit 7N2JHK1  
11/13/2013 
10:33:59AM 1100005414 

Avervision AV122 
Document Camera Document camera D36A05674  

06/18/2014 
07:43:19AM 1100005699 Dell Latitude 3540 Laptop computers 29QF402  
07/26/2016 
12:40:19PM 1100007831 Dell Latitude E5540 Laptop computers 1ZBMF12  
12/04/2013 
01:17:31PM 1100005536 

NEC NP-M311X LCD 
Projector LCD Projector 3700143FA  

03/31/2010 
10:35:37AM 1100000202 HP Laserjet 4100n Printers USJNG15963  
04/21/2011 
02:47:36PM 1100004082 

HP Laserjet Pro 
M1536dnf Printers :  CNB9BDHQ5  

05/06/2015 
08:45:41AM 1100006435 

HP LaserJet Pro 
MFP M127fw Printers CNB8GBRKDR  

06/15/2010 
08:35:17AM 1100001347 HP Deskjet 6988 Printers : MY82L2RR51  
06/15/2010 
08:50:02AM 1100001365 

HP Photosmart 
C3180 Printers : CN71GC10BF  

07/01/2010 
09:27:10AM 1100001982 

Brother 8060 All-in-
one Printer Printers 

: 
U61506G6J225632  

10/15/2010 
08:47:23AM 1100003533 

Color Laserjet 
CP2025 Printers CNGS213762  

      

      

Approx. 50 
boxes misc. 
unbarcoded 
faulty or      
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end of life 
equipment 

cables      

switches      

wires      

mice      

speakers      

keyboards      

parts      
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G. Consideration to Destroy Certain Verbatim Recordings 72

71



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM December 13, 2023

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Noel Beard
SUBJECT: Consideration to Destroy Certain Verbatim Recordings

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education authorize the destruction of all verbatim recordings dated on or 
prior to July 31, 2021, as authorized by 5 ILCS 120/2 (c)(21). 

MOVED BY: Seconded:

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. POOL __________

Background Information: 
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H. Consideration to approve disposal, recycle, and or resale of SPED 
equipment.

74

73



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM December 13, 2023 

 

TO: Board of Education 

FROM: Richard Cunningham 

SUBJECT: Consideration of/to dispose, recycle, or resale SPED equipment. 
 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

“I recommend that the Board of Education approve to dispose of broken SPED equipment.” 

 

 

MOVED BY: Seconded: 

 
 

YEA:  NAY: YEA:  NAY: 
      

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MRS. POOL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MRS. TRACE __________    

 

Background Information:   

See below for item(s) description. 

 

Occupational Therapy Autism Spin Board 
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I. Consideration to pay application for payment #5 to Evans 
Construction for Eisenhower Renovation

76
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM December 13, 2023 

TO: Board of Education 

FROM: Richard Cunningham 

SUBJECT: Consideration of/to pay the Application for Payment No. 5 to Evans Construction 
Company for Eisenhower Renovation 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

“I recommend that the Board of Education pay the Application for Payment No. 5 to Evans 
Construction Company for the Eisenhower Renovation in the amount of $861,268.79.” 

MOVED BY: Seconded: 

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY: 

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MR. POOL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ 

Background Information:  

See Attached. 

76



 

217-787-9380   •   fax: 217-793-6465   •   www.GrahamandHyde.com   •   1010 Clocktower Drive, Springfield, Illinois 

62704 

 

 

 

 

November 29, 2023 

 

Mr. Rick Cunningham 

Chief Financial Officer 

Jacksonville School District #117 

211 West State Street 

Jacksonville, IL 62650 

 Re: Building Renovation  

Eisenhower Elementary School 

1901 West Lafayette Avenue 

  Jacksonville, Illinois 

  Pay Application No. 5 

  G&H #0511-97 

 

Dear Rick: 

 

Enclosed is Application for Payment No. 5 in the amount $861,268.79 as prepared by Evans Construction 

Company, along with the following Lien Waivers: 

 

Evans Construction Co.               861,268.79 (Partial) 

Landgrebe Interiors                          36,000.00 (Partial) 

Henson Robinson - Plumbing   29,506.50 (Partial) 

Henson Robinson - HVAC   39,719.70  (Partial) 

S&W Contractors    57,598.20 (Partial) 

Pulliam Masonry    34,731.00 (Partial) 

Precision Millwork          900.00 (Partial) 

Streb Fire Protection    40,455.00  (Partial) 

Arrow Glass     57,037.50  (Partial) 

Scott Bros. Electric    72,000.00  (Partial) 

 

Certified payrolls will be sent under separate cover.  

 

If you are in agreement, payment should be made directly to Evans Construction Company in the 

amount of $861,268.79. 

 

Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact me. 

 

  Sincerely, 

 

 

 

        

James C. Cosgriff, AIA 
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J. Consideration to approve payment application #14 to Johnco 
Construction for the Washington Renovation

94
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM December 13, 2023

TO: Board of Education 

FROM: Richard Cunningham 

SUBJECT: Consideration of/to pay the Application for Payment No. 14 to Johnco Construction for 
the Washington Renovation 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

“I recommend that the Board of Education pay the Application for Payment No. 14 to Johnco 
Construction for the Washington Renovation in the amount of $188,132.64.” 

MOVED BY: Seconded: 

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY: 

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MR. POOL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ 

Background Information:  

See Attached. 
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217-787-9380   •   fax: 217-793-6465   •   www.GrahamandHyde.com   •   1010 Clocktower Drive, Springfield, Illinois 

62704 

 

 

 

 

October 13, 2023 

 

Mr. Rick Cunningham 

Chief Financial Officer 

Jacksonville School District #117 

211 West State Street 

Jacksonville, IL 62650 

 Re: Renovations and Addition  

Washington Elementary School 

524 South Kosciusko Street 

  Jacksonville, Illinois 

  Pay Application No. 14 

  G&H #0511-81 

Dear Rick: 

 

Attached is Application for Payment No. 14 in the amount $188,132.64 as prepared by Johnco 

Construction, Inc., along with the following Partial Waiver of Lien. 

 

Certified payrolls will be sent under separate cover.  

 

If you are in agreement, payment should be made directly to Johnco Construction, Inc. in the amount of 

$188,132.64. 

 

Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact me. 

 

  Sincerely, 

 

 

        

James C. Cosgriff, AIA 
JCC 

Enclosure 
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XI. CLOSED SESSION - For the purposes of: 118

117



118



A. The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 
dismissal of specific employees of the Public body, specific independent 
contractors, or specific volunteers of the public body or legal counsel for the 
Public body, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an 
employee of the Public body or against legal counsel for the public body to 
determine its validity.   5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1).
B. Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its employees or 
their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or 
more classes of employees. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2).
C. Student disciplinary cases. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(9).
D. Litigation, when an action against, affecting or on behalf of the particular 
public body has been filed and is pending before a court or administrative 
tribunal, or when the public body finds that an action is probable or imminent, in 
which case the basis for the finding shall be recorded and entered into the 
minutes of the closed meeting. 5 ILCS 120/2(c) (11).

XII. RETURN TO OPEN SESSION
XIII. ACTION ITEMS

A. Consideration of Student Discipline 120

119



ACTION ITEM December 13, 2023

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of Student Discipline

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

That the Board of Education approve the recommendations of the building Principal and 
the Superintendent to expel student #003915 from JMS for the remainder of the 2023-2024 
school year and all of 2024-2025 school year as presented. 

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. POOL __________

Background Information:
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B. Consideration of Personnel Recommendations 
• Resignations
• Retirement
• Employment - Licensed
• Employment - Classified
• Leaves of Absence
• Stipends
• Terminations

122
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ACTION ITEM December 13, 2023

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice
SUBJECT: Consideration to Approve Personnel Recommendations

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Personnel Recommendations as presented.

• Retirement
• Resignation
• Employment-Licensed
• Employment-Classified
• Employment-Modifications/Re-Assignments/Promotions/Transfers
• Leaves of Absence
• Summer School
• Stipends
• Terminations

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ __________    MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. POOL __________

Background Information:
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EMPLOYMENT RECOMMENDATIONS – December 13, 2023

Resignation
• Robert Huner, Noon Supervisor at Washington Elementary School, effective November 17, 

2023.
• Carolyn Willner, Noon Supervisor at Eisenhower Elementary School, effective November 21, 

2023.
• Steven Albers, Special Education Paraprofessional at North Elementary School, effective 

December 14, 2023. 
• Valisha Zimmer, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School, effective December 

15, 2023. 

Retirement
• Kim Fortado, Special Education Paraprofessional at Murrayville-Woodson Elementary School, 

effective January 8, 2024.

Termination
• Terrance Jeffries, Bus Monitor at Transportation Department, effective November 1, 2023, due 

to job abandonment. 

Employment-Classified
• Sheila Pickens, Bus Monitor at Transportation Department, Salary $14.68 per hour, contingent 

upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation effective retroactively to 
December 4, 2023.

• Michael Pickens, Bus Monitor at Transportation Department, Salary $14.68 per hour, contingent 
upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation effective retroactively to 
December 4, 2023.

• James White, Special Education Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School, Salary:  
$17.26 per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation 
effective retroactively to November 28, 2023.

• Robin Turner, Noon Supervisor at Washington Elementary School, Salary: $14.00 per hour, 
contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation effective 
retroactively to November 29, 2023.

• Emily Gonzalez, Classroom Paraprofessional at Lincoln Elementary School, Salary: $17.26 per 
hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation effective 
retroactively to December 12, 2023.

• Lola VanWinkle, Special Education Paraprofessional at Jacksonville Middle School, Salary $17.26 
per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation 
effective retroactively to December 14, 2023.

Stipends
• Mary Parks, Assistant Volleyball Coach (Freshman) at Jacksonville High School for the 2023-

2024 school year, Stipend $1,292.43, 3% on the base of $43,081, effective December 14, 2023.
• Morgan Lindsey, Geography Bowl at South Elementary School for the 2023-2024 school year, 

Stipend: $861.62, 2% on the base of $43,081, effective December 14, 2023.
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• Andrea Hallemann, Geography Bowl at South Elementary School for the 2023-2024 school 
year, Stipend: $861.62, 2% on the base of $43,081, effective December 14, 2023.

• Jill Alexander, Title I Teacher at Eisenhower Elementary School, Elementary Planning Period 
for the 2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $5,000.

• Emily Bumgarner, EL Teacher at Eisenhower Elementary School, Elementary Planning Period 
for the 2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $5,000.

• Dale Homolka, Art Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for the 2023-2024 
school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Jim Chelsvig, Social Studies Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for the 2023-
2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Leslie Sutton, ASL Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for the 2023-2024 
school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Jen Pool, Family & Consumer Science Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend 
for the 2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Chad Suhre, Auto Mechanics– Industrial Arts Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period 
Stipend for the 2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Jay Ater, Welding – Industrial Arts Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for 
the 2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Tim Thrasher, Physical Education/Health/Driver’s Education Teacher at Jacksonville High 
School, 6th Period Stipend for the 2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Raelene Lawless, Physical Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend 
for the 2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• J.R. Dugan, Driver’s Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for the 
2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Joe O’Neil, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for the 
2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Erin Cruz, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for the 
2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Alex Cooper, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for the 
2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Kimberly Niffen, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for 
the 2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Danielle Schoonover, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend 
for the 2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Heather Davidsmeyer, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period 
Stipend for the 2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Terry Kaarsgard, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for 
the 2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Renee Leifheit, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for 
the 2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Kyle Lewis, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for the 
2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Shelly Scaman, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for 
the 2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).
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• Kayla Flowers, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for the 
2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Rachel Kitner, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for the 
2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

• Mark Grounds, Dean of Students at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for the 2023-
2024 school year, Stipend: $2,250 (2nd semester).

Leaves of Absence
• Casey Zang, Social Studies Teacher at Jacksonville High School, requesting family medical leave 

from October 3, 2023 until January 14, 2024 on an intermittent basis.  
• Hannah Planitz, Special Education Paraprofessional at Garrison, requesting family medical leave 

and maternity leave to run concurrently from November 27, 2023 until January 9, 2024 (6 weeks).
• Amy Dufelmeier, Teacher at Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Center requesting an extension to 

general leave of absence from November 6, 2023 through January 19, 2024 (7 weeks). 
• Sarah English, Principal at Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Center requesting family medical leave 

and maternity leave to run concurrently from May 6, 2024 until May 31, 2024. (4 weeks). 
• Sarah English, Principal at Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Center requesting family medical leave 

and maternity leave to run concurrently on an intermittent basis from August 12, 2024 through 
December 31, 2024 (up to 8 weeks). 

• Peggy Milhouse, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School, requesting family 
medical leave from December 8, 2023 through January 19, 2024 (6 weeks). 

• Pamela Klemmensen, Food Service worker at North Elementary School, requesting family 
medical leave from December 20, 2023 through February 2, 2024 (6 weeks). 

• Bobbie Mills, Principal at South Elementary School, requesting family medical leave from 
November 20, 2023 until February 12, 2024 (up to 12 weeks).  
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C. Consideration to approve 2023 Certificate of Tax Levy 127
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ACTION ITEM                                                                                                                          December 13, 2023 
 
TO: Board of Education 
FROM: Rick Cunningham  
SUBJECT: Consideration of/to Approve the 2023 Certificate of Tax Levy 
 

 
PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 
 
I move that the Board of Education approve the 2023 Certificate of Tax Levy as presented.  
 

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________ 
 

YEA:  NAY: YEA:  NAY: 
      

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MR. POOL __________    

 
Background Information: 
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D. Consideration to approve MOU:JEA-Extra Duty Long Term Sub 
Stipend

129
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ACTION ITEM December 13, 2023

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice
SUBJECT: Approval of MOU: JEA for Extra Duty for Staff in Departments with LTS

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

That the Board of Education approve MOU: with JEA for Extra Duty for Staff in Departments with Long 
Term Subs effective August 16, 2023 - August 15, 2026 as presented

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ __________   MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. POOL __________

Background Information:
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN

BOARD OF EDUCATION, JACKSONVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT #117 AND
JACKSONVILLE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, IEA/NEA (JEA)

SUBJECT: Amendment to Section 4.5D of the CBA 
(Extra Duty for Staff in Departments with Long-Term Subs) Stipend

WHEREAS, the Jacksonville Education Association, IEA-NEA, hereinafter referred to as “JEA” and the 
Board of Education of Jacksonville School District #117, hereinafter referred to as “the Board,” are parties to 
a collective bargaining agreement, hereinafter “CBA,” effective August 16, 2023 through August 15, 2026;

WHEREAS, JEA and the Board have agreed to certain modifications concerning the stipend percentage 
to be paid on the extra duty for staff in departments with long-term subs in Section 4.5 D of the CBA;

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto agree to memorialize the terms and conditions of their Agreement in 
this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU);

NOW THEREFORE, the Jacksonville Education Association, IEA/NEA and the Board of Education of 
Jacksonville School District #117 do hereby agree to this Memorandum of Understanding on the following 
terms and conditions:

1. The above recitals are incorporated into this MOU as if they had been restated verbatim.
2. The terms and conditions of this MOU shall be effective upon execution and approval of this MOU 

by both Parties, or pursuant to prior written agreement of the Parties, whichever occurs first.
3. The Parties agree to amend the CBA, Section 4.5D effective August 14, 2023 as follows:

4.2 D Extra Duty for Staff in Departments with Long-Term Subs
When the district finds it necessary to hire a long-term sub, a teacher in that department will be 
assigned after discussion by the building administrator, union representative, and department 
chair/representative teacher to assist with any and all instructional duties for the sub, if necessary. 
The assigned teacher shall be paid $1000/semester, and an additional $500/semester for 
lab/vocational/art/special education (IEP preparation) classes pro-rated depending on duration 
of assignment while the sub is employed.

When the district finds it necessary, after discussions with the building administrator and the 
special education director/assistant director, if necessary, an extra $1000/semester may be paid 
to special education teachers who are working in the STEP program and are performing all the 
above-mentioned duties (lesson planning, IEPs, disciplinary, grading, etc., while also assisting a 
long-term substitute in the coordinating step classroom with specific STEP classroom curriculum.  
The specific STEP classroom duties may include: tracking behavior, charting data, inputting data 
into the Skills system, observing students, performing CPI, Ukeru and completing necessary state 
documentation, discrete trial teaching and training, developing, implementing and monitoring 
social stories and self-regulation techniques.

4. This MOU contains the complete understanding of JEA and the Board.
5. This MOU may be modified only by written agreement of the parties.
6. Each representative of the Parties executing this MOU on behalf of their principal represents and 

warrants that he/she has the authority to bind their respective Party to the terms and conditions 
of this MOU.
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Executed this 13th day of December 2023.

Jacksonville Educational Association (JEA), Jacksonville School District 117,
IEA/NEA Board of Education

By:________________________________ By:______________________________
Amy Pieper, Co-President Noel Beard, President

By:_______________________________ By:______________________________
Darla Hamilton, Co-President Teresa Wilson, Secretary
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05.23.10.00.00 BOARD REPORT OF REVENUES  (Date: 11/2023)  8:02 AM

Account Number 2023-24 November 2023-24 2023-24 FYTD Acti 2023-24 Unexpende

                           FUNC                             Original Budget                                                      

10R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY     15,600,000.00              1.71     13,910,953.42      1,689,046.58

10R--- 112- ---- -- ------ TORT IMMUNITY LEVY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 114- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION LEVY        268,393.00              0.03        245,154.78         23,238.22

10R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX      2,000,000.00              0.00      1,766,088.43        233,911.57

10R--- 129- ---- -- ------ PAY IN LIEU OF TAXES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 131- ---- -- ------ REGULAR DAY TUITION         10,686.00              0.00              0.00         10,686.00

10R--- 132- ---- -- ------ SUMMER SCHOOL TUITION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 134- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL ED TUITION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST        900,700.00         37,655.83        528,847.93        371,852.07

10R--- 160- ---- -- ------ PRE-PAID MEALS        260,000.00         31,412.18        119,972.57        140,027.43

10R--- 161- ---- -- ------ STUDENT LUNCHES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 162- ---- -- ------ ADULT MEAL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 169- ---- -- ------ OTHER CAFETERIAL REVENUE         23,000.00             19.68          6,401.94         16,598.06

10R--- 171- ---- -- ------ ADMISSIONS         53,800.00          3,493.00         38,935.93         14,864.07

10R--- 172- ---- -- ------ ACTIVITY FEES         47,905.00          2,632.43         16,073.20         31,831.80

10R--- 179- ---- -- ------ RESALE          4,250.00            638.54         -5,499.25          9,749.25

10R--- 181- ---- -- ------ TEXTBOOK RENTALS         77,200.00          2,901.14         36,342.76         40,857.24

10R--- 189- ---- -- ------ MISC BOOK FEES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 192- ---- -- ------ CONTRIBUTION PRIVATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 194- ---- -- ------ SERVICE TO OTHER LEA              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 195- ---- -- ------ REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 197- ---- -- ------ DRIVER ED FEES         29,000.00            753.21         10,080.32         18,919.68

10R--- 198- ---- -- ------ VENDOR CONTRACT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 199- ---- -- ------ OTHER         12,400.00            916.85          3,878.44          8,521.56

10R--- 210- ---- -- ------ FLOW THRU STATE          2,560.00              0.00              0.00          2,560.00

10R--- 221- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES      8,585,966.00        816,929.52      3,267,718.07      5,318,247.93

10R--- 310- ---- -- ------ SP ED PRIV FAC        570,000.00              0.00        155,724.88        414,275.12

10R--- 311- ---- -- ------ SP ED PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 312- ---- -- ------ SP ED ORPHANS        180,000.00              0.00         70,685.43        109,314.57

10R--- 313- ---- -- ------ SPEC ED ORPHANAGE-SUMMER INDIV          9,000.00              0.00              0.00          9,000.00

10R--- 314- ---- -- ------ SP ED SUMMER SCHOOL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 320- ---- -- ------ RESTRICTED GRANTS IN AID              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 322- ---- -- ------ AG SUPPLIMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 323- ---- -- ------          4,205.00              0.00           -125.00          4,330.00

10R--- 329- ---- -- ------ JILG              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 330- ---- -- ------ PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 336- ---- -- ------ STATE FREE LUNCH/BRKFST         10,500.00          1,932.08         23,272.75        -12,772.75

10R--- 337- ---- -- ------ DRIVER ED REIMBURSEMENT         48,000.00              0.00          9,337.86         38,662.14

10R--- 350- ---- -- ------ STATE REG TRANSPORTATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 351- ---- -- ------ STATE SP ED TRANSPORTATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 365- ---- -- ------ IL MASTER CERTIFICATE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 370- ---- -- ------ EARLY CHILDHOOD      2,026,026.00        846,004.00        832,274.00      1,193,752.00

10R--- 371- ---- -- ------ READING IMPROVEMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 377- ---- -- ------ SCHOOL SAFETY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 380- ---- -- ------ STATE LIBRARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 382- ---- -- ------ SUMMER BRIDGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 399- ---- -- ------ STATE RESTRICTED          7,846.00              0.00          8,104.00           -258.00

10R--- 410- ---- -- ------ TITLE V         19,493.00              0.00         23,168.00         -3,675.00

10R--- 421- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL LUNCH      1,400,000.00              0.00        271,492.72      1,128,507.28

10R--- 422- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL BREAKFAST        450,000.00              0.00         78,959.15        371,040.85

10R--- 424- ---- -- ------ FRESH FRUIT         35,000.00              0.00          1,982.33         33,017.67

10R--- 425- ---- -- ------ COMMODITY SALVAGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 426- ---- -- ------ NAT'L SCHOOL LUNCH PROG              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 430- ---- -- ------ TITLE I      1,045,725.00              0.00        651,515.00        394,210.00
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10R--- 433- ---- -- ------ ESEA - TITLE VI P.L.98-377-         66,886.00              0.00         47,837.00         19,049.00

10R--- 440- ---- -- ------ TITLE IV              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 459- ---- -- ------ RESPRO              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 460- ---- -- ------ IDEA PRESCHOOL         35,949.00              0.00         13,267.00         22,682.00

10R--- 462- ---- -- ------ EHA FLOW THROUGH      1,262,858.00              0.00        575,626.20        687,231.80

10R--- 474- ---- -- ------ USE 4770              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 477- ---- -- ------ PERKINS         68,742.00              0.00              0.00         68,742.00

10R--- 485- ---- -- ------ STATE FISCAL STABILIZATION FDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 486- ---- -- ------ HOMELESS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 487- ---- -- ------ SFSF OTHER GOVERNMENT SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 488- ---- -- ------ ED JOBS FUND              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 490- ---- -- ------ TITLE III              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 493- ---- -- ------ TITLE II        128,073.00         18,748.00         67,714.00         60,359.00

10R--- 495- ---- -- ------ DORS         40,000.00         10,175.00         13,575.00         26,425.00

10R--- 497- ---- -- ------ TECHNOLOGY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 499- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL MISC GRANTS      1,467,614.00              0.00        607,496.93        860,117.07

10R--- 799- ---- -- ------ TRANS FROM TORT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

1----- ---- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION     36,751,777.00      1,774,213.20     23,396,855.79     13,354,921.21

20R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY      3,200,000.00              0.37      2,993,703.79        206,296.21

20R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 129- ---- -- ------ PAY IN LIEU OF TAXES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST         60,000.00              0.00         36,960.56         23,039.44

20R--- 179- ---- -- ------ RESALE          7,000.00            362.50          3,858.27          3,141.73

20R--- 191- ---- -- ------ FACILITY RENTAL         20,000.00          2,595.00         14,680.00          5,320.00

20R--- 192- ---- -- ------ CONTRIBUTION PRIVATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 195- ---- -- ------ REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 199- ---- -- ------ OTHER          5,530.00              0.00        139,217.50       -133,687.50

20R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES        953,996.00        217,158.48        868,633.93         85,362.07

20R--- 392- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 399- ---- -- ------ STATE RESTRICTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 485- ---- -- ------ STATE FISCAL STABILIZATION FDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 499- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL MISC GRANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 713- ---- -- ------ TRANSFER-ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 799- ---- -- ------ TRANS FROM TORT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

2----- ---- ---- -- ------ OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE      4,246,526.00        220,116.35      4,057,054.05        189,471.95

30R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST          1,000.00            245.46          2,534.72         -1,534.72

30R--- 198- ---- -- ------ VENDOR CONTRACT      3,100,000.00        265,979.91      1,379,847.41      1,720,152.59

30R--- 540- ---- -- ------ BOND FEE EXPENSE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

30R--- 721- ---- -- ------ Principal on Bonds Sold              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

30R--- 740- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

30R--- 750- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

30R--- 770- ---- -- ------ TRNS TO DEBT SER-PAY INT-REV B              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

3----- ---- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE      3,101,000.00        266,225.37      1,382,382.13      1,718,617.87

40R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY      1,100,000.00              0.13      1,069,468.04         30,531.96

40R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 141- ---- -- ------ REGULAR DAY SCHOOL          2,000.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00

40R--- 144- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION              0.00              0.00          4,975.10         -4,975.10

40R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST         65,158.00          1,996.68         38,481.57         26,676.43

40R--- 195- ---- -- ------ REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 199- ---- -- ------ OTHER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 350- ---- -- ------ STATE REG TRANSPORTATION        477,797.00              0.00        129,798.07        347,998.93

40R--- 351- ---- -- ------ STATE SP ED TRANSPORTATION        672,747.00              0.00        153,222.78        519,524.22

40R--- 499- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL MISC GRANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00
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40R--- 799- ---- -- ------ TRANS FROM TORT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

4----- ---- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION      2,317,702.00          1,996.81      1,395,945.56        921,756.44

50R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY        650,000.00              0.10        612,647.03         37,352.97

50R--- 115- ---- -- ------ SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE LEVY        700,000.00              0.08        695,064.97          4,935.03

50R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX        250,000.00              0.00        214,056.61         35,943.39

50R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST             50.00            721.33         15,888.87        -15,838.87

50R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

5----- ---- ---- -- ------ MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT      1,600,050.00            721.51      1,537,657.48         62,392.52

60R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST              0.00         11,456.69         78,418.18        -78,418.18

60R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

60R--- 499- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL MISC GRANTS      6,354,125.00              0.00      1,632,898.00      4,721,227.00

60R--- 721- ---- -- ------ Principal on Bonds Sold              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

60R--- 722- ---- -- ------ PREMIUM ON BONDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

60R--- 732- ---- -- ------ SALE OF LAND              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

6----- ---- ---- -- ------ CAPITAL PROJECT      6,354,125.00         11,456.69      1,711,316.18      4,642,808.82

70R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY        110,000.00              0.01        105,140.21          4,859.79

70R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

70R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST            100.00          1,968.59         25,515.70        -25,415.70

70R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

7----- ---- ---- -- ------ WORKING CASH        110,100.00          1,968.60        130,655.91        -20,555.91

80R--- 112- ---- -- ------ TORT IMMUNITY LEVY        675,000.00              0.09        651,631.18         23,368.82

80R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST            100.00              0.00            669.78           -569.78

80R--- 195- ---- -- ------ REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80R--- 713- ---- -- ------ TRANSFER-ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80R--- 799- ---- -- ------ TRANS FROM TORT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

8----- ---- ---- -- ------ TORT        675,100.00              0.09        652,300.96         22,799.04

90R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY        425,000.00              0.05        400,083.04         24,916.96

90R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST             25.00              0.00            172.00           -147.00

90R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 392- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 399- ---- -- ------ STATE RESTRICTED         50,000.00              0.00              0.00         50,000.00

9----- ---- ---- -- ------ FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY        475,025.00              0.05        400,255.04         74,769.96

Number of Accounts: 910

************************ End of report ************************
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05.23.10.00.00 ACT CHECK REGISTER FOR R CUNNINGHAM (Dates: 11/01/23 - 11/30/23)  8:04 AM

CHECK CHECK INVOICE

   NUMBER DATE       VENDOR               DESCRIPTION                               AMOUNT

    58313 11/01/2023 PRODUCTION XPRESS CAR WASH TICKETS FOR JAYFL            -34.00

(JMS)

    58315 11/02/2023 GUTHRIE, LYNETTE COSTUME FOR PLAY "DRACULA"            101.89

    58316 11/02/2023 MILLS, BOBBIE SKITTLES FOR STUDENT REWARD              8.63

AT SOUTH

    58317 11/02/2023 SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIR NORTH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL BOOK            639.59

FAIR ID#5409635-A#25038

    58318 11/02/2023 SUGAR AND ICE, LLC SNOW CONES FOR NORTH STUDENTS            310.00

REWARD

    58319 11/02/2023 SUTTLES, TAYLOR DIXIE CUPS FOR M/W              9.20

    58320 11/06/2023 ALEXANDER, KATE REIMBURSEMENT FOR HOMECOMING            227.23

AND HALLOWEEN ITEMS FOR

STUDENT GOVERNMENT

    58321 11/06/2023 DYER, MARK REIMBURSEMENT FOR FFA FUEL,             91.39

DONUTS FOR NATIONAL

CONVENTION

    58322 11/06/2023 PRODUCTION XPRESS DAN MOY AWARDS FOR CROSS            578.52

COUNTRY JHS

    58323 11/06/2023 QUBIT, LLC COACH TO CATCHER            277.00

COMMUNICATION

    58324 11/06/2023 THE TATERBALL PLYO BALLS FOR JHS BASEBALL            440.00

    58325 11/06/2023 GAME ONE 1719608/1689662/1690772-            245.13

KNEEPADS, CINCH BAGS FOR

FOOTBALL

    58326 11/06/2023 IRC, INC GIRLS AND BOYS TRACK FIELD          1,775.50

PAVEMENT

    58327 11/06/2023 VARSITY SPIRIT FASHI V4X JHS CHEER            116.20

    58328 11/09/2023 CHELSVIG, JIM GAPP DINNER-CHARLEYS, STUDENT             93.38

GOVERNMENT PIZZA

    58329 11/09/2023 DYER, MARK REIMBURSEMENT FOR FFA             50.00

FUEL-VANS ON WAY HOME FROM

NATIONAL CONVENTION

    58330 11/09/2023 ENGLISH, HEATHER SCIENCE CLUB HALLOWEEN TRUNK             26.40

OR TREAT EVENT

    58331 11/09/2023 GAME ONE BOYS BASKETBALL ZIP TOPS            503.92

    58332 11/09/2023 GIBBONS, JANE REIMBURSEMENT FOR AR REWARDS              6.63

FOR EISENHOWER

    58333 11/09/2023 GUTHRIE, LYNETTE DRAMA-COSTUMES FOR AMAZON            129.65

PLAY

    58334 11/09/2023 JHS BOYS SOCCER CANDY BOUGHT FROM JHS BOYS            118.61

SOCCER FOR JMS CHEER

    58335 11/09/2023 JMS CHEER CONCESSION ITEMS-1/2 OF COST            120.18

    58336 11/09/2023 K'S CREEK GOLF CLUB JMS GOLF BANQUET            340.00

    58337 11/09/2023 KARSGAARD, ALYSON EISENHOWER-PHOTOS              3.79

    58338 11/09/2023 OPEN HOUSE PRINT SHO SPIRITWEAR FOR JMS CHEER            435.00

    58339 11/09/2023 OUTBREAK DESIGNS TEAM SHIRTS FOR SCHOLASTIC             78.00

BOWL

    58339 11/09/2023 OUTBREAK DESIGNS CHOIR SHIRTS FOR JHS            318.50

    58340 11/09/2023 PRAIRIELAND FS, INC FFA FARM NOZZLE DIESEL             79.19

    58341 11/09/2023 SPRINGFIELD PEPSI-CO CONCESSION DRINKS FOR JKSV MS            720.00

INVOICE#239752

    58342 11/09/2023 SPRINGFIELD PEPSI-CO CONCESSION DRINKS FOR JHS FFA          1,231.10

    58343 11/10/2023 ALEXANDER, STEPHANIE VETERANS DAY ITEMS FOR JMS             19.16

    58344 11/10/2023 PRODUCTION PRESS PLAQUE ENGRAVING FOR KIDS            102.85

AWARDS AT SOUTH

    58344 11/10/2023 PRODUCTION PRESS PLAQUE ENGRAVING FOR KIDS           -102.85
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CHECK CHECK INVOICE
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AWARDS AT SOUTH

    58345 11/10/2023 PRODUCTION XPRESS PLAQUE ENGRAVING FOR KIDS            102.85

AWARDS AT SOUTH

    58346 11/13/2023 BRANNAN, STEVE CONCESSION START UP CASH FOR            200.00

GIRLS BASKETBALL JHS

    58347 11/13/2023 BRALEY, AMANDA VETERAN'S DAY ASSEMBLY             84.06

    58348 11/15/2023 BECKER, JACKLYN VETERAN'S DAY BREAKFAST FOR             85.37

NORTH

    58349 11/15/2023 BURCHARD, BRETT JAZZ BAND DINNER FOR JMS BAND             74.34

    58350 11/15/2023 GAME ONE PRACTICE JERSEYS FOR FOOTBALL            877.34

    58351 11/15/2023 HALLEMANN, ANDREA GIRLS GOLF BANQUET-LEO'S            162.50

PIZZA AND COOKIES FROM HYVEE

    58352 11/15/2023 IHSA 2023-24 BOYS SOCCER SUPER             37.60

SECTIONAL

    58353 11/15/2023 LITTLE JOHNNYS INC PORTA POTTIES FOR CROSS          1,165.00

COUNTRY MEETS AT COMMUNITY

PARK

    58354 11/15/2023 MAXWELL MEDALS & AWA AWARDS AND MEDALS FOR            620.40

WRESTLING TOURNAMENTS

    58355 11/15/2023 MAYS, MICHAELENE SIGN REIMBURSEMENT FOR JHS            141.50

CHEER

    58356 11/15/2023 OUTBREAK DESIGNS TSHIRTS FOR WRESTLING AT JHS            130.00

    58357 11/15/2023 SCREEN TEK 1 GEO BOWL SHIRTS FOR M/W            198.00

    58358 11/15/2023 STEWART, BRAXTON ALARM CLOCK FOR STUDENT             19.44

    58359 11/15/2023 SURRATT, DEANANNE AWARDS NIGHT CAKE FOR CROSS             70.00

COUNTRY AT JMS

    58360 11/16/2023 ALLEN, BRIAN JMS CHEER CHOREOGRAPHY            250.00

CLEAN-UP

    58361 11/16/2023 DYER, MARK CONCESSION MONEY FOR            200.00

GAMES-FFA

    58362 11/16/2023 JACKSONVILLE SCHOOL 2023-24 JHS BOYS SOCCER          3,935.91

ASSISTANT

    58363 11/17/2023 STEWART, BRAXTON PIZZA-GEO BOWL PRACTICE             30.86

    58364 11/20/2023 ALEXANDER, STEPHANIE REWARD FOR PBIS              8.94

    58365 11/20/2023 BELIEVE KIDS FUNDRAISER          1,250.70

    58366 11/20/2023 GAME ONE TSHIRTS FOR CRIMSON CLASSIC            517.97

JHS

    58366 11/20/2023 GAME ONE JMS GIRLS BASKETBALL WARM UPS          1,984.19

    58367 11/20/2023 HAGER, COURT CONCESSION ITEMS FOR BOYS            626.11

BASKETBALL

    58368 11/20/2023 HUDSON, EMILY HOLIDAY PARTY ITEMS FOR JMS            178.96

CHEER

    58369 11/20/2023 LIBERTY HIGH SCHOOL COACH SUMMITT FOR CROSS            100.00

COUNTRY COACHES

    58370 11/20/2023 OUTBREAK DESIGNS TSHIRTS FOR HOMECOMING JHS            192.00

CHEER

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER WALMART-PBIS COOKIE CART             51.40

ITEMS

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER AMAZON-SOUTH ACTIVITY KITCHEN              9.59

TIMER WITH MAGNETIC SWITCH

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER BASEBALL SAVINGS-JMS            415.42

BASEBALLS

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER AMAZON-SOUTH ACTIVITY -            144.93

SERVICE CART, FALL FOAM

STICKERS, PEPPERMINTS, ROUND

MAGNETS FOR CRAFTS

137



3frdtl01.p 89-4 Jacksonville IL SD 117 12/07/23 Page:3

05.23.10.00.00 ACT CHECK REGISTER FOR R CUNNINGHAM (Dates: 11/01/23 - 11/30/23)  8:04 AM
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    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER SAMS CLUB RENEWAL FOR             50.00

MEMBERSHIP JMS

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER UIS SANGAMON COUNTY TICKETS            294.00

FOR ENGLISH TRIP

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER WALMART-MARKERS AND SUPPLIES            110.95

TO DECORATE PUMPKINS FOR M/W

ACTIVITY FOR STUDENTS

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER WALMART-LAFFY TAFFY, TOOTSIE             55.80

ROLLS, POSTER BOARD,

SKITTLES, GUMMY CANDY FOR

SOUTH ACTIVITY

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER FIRST TO THE FINISH-PENNETS            141.97

ON A ROPE FOR JHS CROSS

COUNTRY

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER WALMART-APPLE CIDER FOR M/W             37.68

STUDENTS

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER LIBRARY CART FOR WASHINGTON            258.60

ACTIVITY

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER AMAZON-BEADS FOR SOUTH             50.94

ACTIVITY

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER AMAZON-BEAD CORD FOR            140.41

BRACLETS, BEADS, FOR SOUTH

ACTIVITY

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER M/W ACTIVITY OTC            276.13

BRANDS-DECORATIONS FOR

PUMPKIN DECORATING

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JMS CC-WALMART CONCESSION            119.37

ITEMS FOR GIRLS BASKETBALL

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER IPARK MISSOURI PARKING FOR            162.00

NATIONAL CONVENTION

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JMS CC-GFS STORE FOOD FOR            152.95

CONCESSIONS CHEER

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JMS CC-SAMS CLUB FOOD FOR            351.96

CONCESSIONS CHEER

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER AMAZON-HOMECOMING SILK ROSES             15.59

FOR JHS

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER AMAZON-LINCON ACTIVITY            517.42

WASHABLE PAINTS, AMERICAN

FLAGS, BRUSHES, CARDSTOCK

PAPER FOR VETERANS DAY

PROJECT

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER AMAZON-VETERANS DAY             84.96

SUPPLIES-PLATES AND FLAGS

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER WALMART-COLORING CONTEST             13.57

PRIZES FOR HALLOWEEN

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JHS AMTRACK TICKETS FOR            110.00

GERMAN STUDENTS DEPARTURE

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JHS WATER TAXI IN CHICAGO            513.00

RIVER TOUR FOR GERMAN

STUDENTS

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER PAPA JOHNS PIZZAS FOR FFA             52.77

PUMPKIN CARVING EVENT

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER ISU WEIBRING GOLF CLUB FOR            203.00

JHS PRACTICE ROUNDS FOR STATE

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER HYVEE-CANDY FOR PBIS REWARD             87.10

    58371 11/20/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER FFA NATIONAL CONVENTION HOTEL          2,240.44
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STAY FOR 4 ROOMS AND 3 NIGHTS

    58372 11/21/2023 COMSTOCK, ANDREW HOTEL REIMBURSEMENT FOR GIRLS          1,575.73

SOCCER IN IOWA

    58373 11/21/2023 DYER, MARK CONCESSION SUPPLIES FOR            142.34

FFA-GFS-POPCORN, CHEESE

SAUCE, CLASSIC 3 MEATS

    58374 11/21/2023 DYER, MARK CONCESSION MONEY FOR            200.00

GAMES-FFA

    58375 11/21/2023 GUTHRIE, LYNETTE COSUTMES FOR DRACULA AND            107.83

AMAZON PURCHASE

    58376 11/21/2023 JHS CAFETERIA FFA BASKETBALL            446.00

CONCESSIONS-POPCORN, OIL,

SNACK TRAY

    58376 11/21/2023 JHS CAFETERIA VETERANS DAY LUNCHES             33.95

    58377 11/21/2023 BURCHARD, BRETT INSTRUMENTS BOUGHT FOR JMS          2,000.00

BAND

    58378 11/21/2023 CHELSVIG, JIM WRESTLING SHOES             50.63

    58379 11/21/2023 HONOR FLIGHT DONATION TO HONOR FLIGHT FROM            130.00

JMS STUDENT COUNCIL

  

Totals for checks         33,652.26
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 F U N D  S U M M A R Y

  

FUND  DESCRIPTION                        BALANCE SHEET           REVENUE           EXPENSE             TOTAL

99 ACTIVITY              0.00              0.00         33,652.26         33,652.26

*** Fund Summary Totals ***              0.00              0.00         33,652.26         33,652.26

************************ End of report ************************
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Account Level Description November 2023-24 November 2023-24 November 2023-24 November 2023-24 

LOC                                                                                                                              

914 SOCCER CHANGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

922 WRESTLING CHANGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

984 PEP CLUB CHANGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

988 TURNER TOURNAMENT CHANGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

850 ACTV ADMIN COURTESY LIAB            -63.85              0.00              0.00            -63.85

851 ACTV CO REFRESHMENTS         -1,037.04             18.63              0.00         -1,055.67

856 ACTV INTEREST LIAB           -733.93              0.00              0.00           -733.93

857 ACTV INT ON INVESTMENTS LIAB        -11,428.49            627.22              0.00        -12,055.71

859 ACTV SPEC ED TECH LIAB           -400.03              0.00              0.00           -400.03

860 ACTV SPEC ED LD LIAB         -4,274.30          1,343.00              0.00         -5,617.30

866 ACTV GIFTED LIAB           -171.63              0.00              0.00           -171.63

867 ACTV EARLY YEARS LAIB           -187.83             20.60              0.00           -208.43

875 ACTV EISENHOWER SCH LIAB         -5,354.29              0.00             10.42         -5,343.87

876 ACTV EISENHOWER STORE LIAB           -125.39              0.00              0.00           -125.39

878 ACTV FRANKLIN STDS/NEED LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

879 ACTV FRANKLIN TEACHERS LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

881 ACTV LINCOLN SCHOOL LIAB         -6,989.77            517.42          1,034.84         -6,472.35

882 ACTV LINCOLN TEACHERS LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

883 ACTV LINC ABE'S BOOKS LIAB            -51.88              0.00              0.00            -51.88

884 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB        -12,716.50              0.00            716.92        -11,999.58

885 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB         -4,534.00              0.00              0.00         -4,534.00

886 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB            -88.65              0.00              0.00            -88.65

887 ACTV NORTH SCHOOL LIAB         -3,895.94              0.00          1,169.32         -2,726.62

890 ACTV SOUTH SCHOOL LIAB        -12,560.94            129.54            616.00        -12,074.48

893 ACTV WASHINGTON PEPSI LIAB            -62.83              0.00              0.00            -62.83

894 ACTV WASHINGTON SCH LIAB         -8,475.43             81.94            258.60         -8,298.77

895 ACTIV MUSIC - ELEM            -41.12              0.00              0.00            -41.12

900 ACTV JHS ATH OTH LIAB        -17,705.44          1,900.03             37.60        -19,567.87

901 ACTV JHS BASEBALL LIAB         -1,252.01              0.00            717.00           -535.01

902 ACTV JHS J'ETTES LIAB            -17.07              0.00              0.00            -17.07

903 ACTV JHS CHEERLEADING LIAB         -6,437.87          5,149.20            565.90        -11,021.17

904 ACTV JHS CROSS CNTRY LIAB         -1,912.88          3,419.95          1,985.49         -3,347.34

905 ACTV JHS FCA LIAB             -3.14              0.00              0.00             -3.14

906 ACTV JHS FOOTBALL LIAB         -3,843.38            473.13          1,367.60         -2,948.91

907 ACTV JHS BOYS' BASKETBALL LIAB         -2,688.08            100.00            503.92         -2,284.16

908 ACTV JHS BB THNKSG TRNY LIAB        -12,892.26              0.00            517.97        -12,374.29

909 ACTV JHS GIRL'S BASKETBL LIAB         -4,384.06              0.00            200.00         -4,184.06

910 ACTV JHS GIRLS SOCCER LIAB         -7,784.60              0.00          1,575.73         -6,208.87

911 ACTV JHS GIRLS TENNIS LIAB         -1,363.47              0.00              0.00         -1,363.47

912 ACTV JHS GIRLS TRACK LIAB         -2,997.26            482.75            965.50         -2,514.51

913 ACTV JHS GOLF LIAB         -1,780.63             50.00            365.50         -1,465.13

914 ACTV JHS BOYS SOCCER LIAB        -53,814.73            118.61          3,935.91        -49,997.43

915 ACTV JHS SOFTBALL LIAB         -1,917.79              0.00              0.00         -1,917.79

916 ACTV JHS SWIM BOYS LIAB           -345.06              0.00              0.00           -345.06

917 ACTV JHS BOYS TENNIS LIAB           -236.11              0.00              0.00           -236.11

919 ACTV JHS BOYS TRACK LIAB         -2,152.54          1,292.75          2,585.50           -859.79

920 ACTV JHS VOLLEYBALL LIAB         -4,712.19              0.00              0.00         -4,712.19

921 ACTV JHS WARCUP MEM LIAB           -255.00              0.00              0.00           -255.00

922 ACTV JHS WRESTLING LIAB             -1.87          2,250.00            750.40         -1,501.47

923 JHS SWIMMING GIRLS         -1,739.25              0.00              0.00         -1,739.25

930 ACTV JHS ART CLUB LIAB           -560.85              0.00              0.00           -560.85

931 ACTV JHS C CLUB LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

932 ACTV JHS CVE CLUB LIAB            -71.58              0.00              0.00            -71.58

934 ACTV JHS - CLASS OF 2020           -647.04              0.00              0.00           -647.04

935 ACTV JHS FFA LIAB        -35,548.18          1,560.06          4,816.04        -32,292.20

936 ACTV JHS FRENCH CLUB LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

937 ACTV JHS GERMAN CLUB LIAB         -2,392.61              0.00              0.00         -2,392.61
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LOC                                                                                                                              

938 JHS BAND UNIFORM ACCOUNT         -8,000.00              0.00              0.00         -8,000.00

939 ACTV JHS SCIENCE CLUB LIAB         -9,913.73              0.00             26.40         -9,887.33

940 ACTV JHS BAND LIAB         -1,963.77              0.00              0.00         -1,963.77

941 ACTV JHS CHOIR LIAB         -4,873.01              0.00            318.50         -4,554.51

942 ACTV JHS SCHOLASTIC BOWL LIAB           -159.29              0.00             78.00            -81.29

943 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2013 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

944 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2014 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

945 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2015 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

946 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2016 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

947 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2017 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

948 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2018 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

949 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2019 LIAB           -402.30              0.00              0.00           -402.30

950 ACTV JHS CHILD CARE EXPR LIAB           -362.66              0.00              0.00           -362.66

951 ACTV JHS CRIMSON J LIAB         -5,308.74              0.00              0.00         -5,308.74

952 ACTV JHS CRIMSON TIMES LIAB         -1,049.50              0.00              0.00         -1,049.50

953 ACTV JHS DRAMA LIAB         -2,325.25              0.00            339.37         -1,985.88

954 ACTV JHS AG FARM LIAB        -34,427.43         13,710.28             79.19        -48,058.52

955 ACTV JHS FOREIGN LANGUAGE LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

956 ACTV JHS GAPP LIAB         -4,904.08              0.00            638.71         -4,265.37

957 ACTV JHS N'TNL HONOR SOC LIAB         -1,536.23            595.00             15.00         -2,116.23

958 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2022 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

959 ACTV JHS REFRESHMENTS LIAB        -51,945.34          7,964.30            341.52        -59,568.12

960 ACTV JHS WELDING LIAB         -5,745.24              0.00              0.00         -5,745.24

961 ACTV JHS STDNT GOVERMENT LIAB         -7,602.44              0.00            320.49         -7,281.95

963 ACTC JHS BASS FISHING         -4,445.93              0.00              0.00         -4,445.93

975 ACTV JT BAND/CHORUS LIAB        -11,100.63          4,157.50          3,361.54        -11,896.59

976 ACTV JT CHEERLEADING LIAB         -3,864.26          2,506.68          1,847.48         -4,523.46

977 ACTV JT COURTESY LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

978 ACTV JT ECOLOGY CLUB LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

979 ACTV JT ACAD/ATH BOOSTERS LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

980 ACTV JT F.A.M.I.L.Y. LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

981 ACTV JT FUNDRAISING LIAB        -11,209.05          1,105.00            147.44        -12,166.61

982 ACTV JT LOUNGE LIAB           -488.56              0.00              0.00           -488.56

983 ACTV JT MEDIA CENTER LIAB            -53.84              0.00              0.00            -53.84

984 ACTV JT PEP CLUB LIAB         -1,806.48            926.00              0.00         -2,732.48

985 ACTV JT POM PON LIAB           -807.10            977.50            480.18         -1,304.42

986 ACTV JT FIELD TRIP LIAB         -2,071.97              0.00              0.00         -2,071.97

987 ACTV JT STUDENT COUNCIL LIAB         -6,411.74            223.00            130.00         -6,504.74

988 ACTV JT TOURNAMENT LIAB        -80,755.80          7,700.80          3,286.88        -85,169.72

989 ACTV JT YEARBOOK LIAB           -162.43              0.00              0.00           -162.43

990 ACTV JMS Baseball           -388.00              0.00            388.00              0.00

991 ACTV JMS SOFTBALL           -462.19              0.00            537.75             75.56

992 ACTV JMS THEATRE         -3,701.92              0.00              0.00         -3,701.92

993 ACT VETERENS DAY            -16.00              0.00              0.00            -16.00

994 ACT JMS FOOTBALL         -2,061.21             50.00              0.00         -2,111.21

---       -512,976.91         59,450.89         37,032.61       -535,395.19

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

Grand Liability Totals       -512,976.91         59,450.89         37,032.61       -535,395.19

Grand Totals       -512,976.91         59,450.89         37,032.61       -535,395.19

Number of Accounts: 102

************************ End of report ************************
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Account Number 2023-24 November 2023-24 2023-24 FYTD Acti Unexpended Balanc

                           FUNC                             Original Budget                                                      

10E--- 100- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 110- ---- -- ------ REGULAR EDUCATION        353,627.00         27,043.58        403,329.69        -49,702.69

10E--- 111- ---- -- ------ ELEMENTARY      7,146,772.00        491,907.55      2,392,219.44      4,754,552.56

10E--- 112- ---- -- ------ JUNIOR HIGH      4,025,595.00        315,104.42      1,567,866.72      2,457,728.28

10E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL      3,784,244.00        281,814.31      1,404,207.84      2,380,036.16

10E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION      7,841,666.00        633,832.94      3,007,013.15      4,834,652.85

10E--- 121- ---- -- ------ SPEECH AND LANGUAGE IMPAIRED          2,800.00              0.00          2,899.82            -99.82

10E--- 122- ---- -- ------ CROSS CATEGORICAL         35,700.00          7,117.80         29,490.24          6,209.76

10E--- 125- ---- -- ------ TITLE I      1,010,853.00         77,235.83        469,693.26        541,159.74

10E--- 140- ---- -- ------ VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS        443,968.00         27,109.36        138,880.32        305,087.68

10E--- 141- ---- -- ------ COMM TECHNOLOGIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 142- ---- -- ------ OCCUPATIONS OF HOME        202,593.00         12,798.60         65,488.30        137,104.70

10E--- 144- ---- -- ------        297,277.00         25,649.58        112,644.97        184,632.03

10E--- 150- ---- -- ------ INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAM      1,171,979.00        103,778.95        498,147.10        673,831.90

10E--- 160- ---- -- ------ SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS          1,200.00              0.00            471.24            728.76

10E--- 165- ---- -- ------ GIFTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 170- ---- -- ------ DRIVER'S ED PROGRAM        118,018.00          8,176.46         48,815.85         69,202.15

10E--- 180- ---- -- ------ BILINGUAL PROGRAMS         53,000.00          2,444.13         10,013.83         42,986.17

10E--- 190- ---- -- ------ ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 191- ---- -- ------      1,472,500.00        158,085.55        715,926.57        756,573.43

10E--- 199- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 211- ---- -- ------ USE SUB ACCOUNT        272,831.00         30,978.31        135,196.48        137,634.52

10E--- 212- ---- -- ------ GUIDANCE SERVICE      1,000,628.00         81,937.78        378,836.46        621,791.54

10E--- 213- ---- -- ------ HEALTH SERVICES        603,218.00         52,830.43        229,518.68        373,699.32

10E--- 214- ---- -- ------ PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE        527,165.00         41,138.12        212,214.94        314,950.06

10E--- 215- ---- -- ------ SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY        865,658.00         67,362.84        325,775.65        539,882.35

10E--- 219- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES         79,102.00         12,173.89         33,477.19         45,624.81

10E--- 220- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES STAFF              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 221- ---- -- ------ IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION SER        651,584.00         35,473.78        220,597.83        430,986.17

10E--- 222- ---- -- ------ MEDIA SERVICE      1,897,198.00         64,222.83        410,261.13      1,486,936.87

10E--- 223- ---- -- ------ ASSESSMENT AND TESTING         39,000.00              0.00         40,984.00         -1,984.00

10E--- 230- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES GEN ADMIN          2,585.00              0.00            189.98          2,395.02

10E--- 231- ---- -- ------ BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE        252,680.00          6,156.81         24,796.97        227,883.03

10E--- 232- ---- -- ------ SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE        256,208.00         21,019.55        105,449.50        150,758.50

10E--- 233- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERV        397,112.00         34,393.39        168,196.65        228,915.35

10E--- 236- ---- -- ------         10,000.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00

10E--- 240- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES SCHOOL ADM              0.00              0.00          4,400.00         -4,400.00

10E--- 241- ---- -- ------ PRINCIPAL OFFICE      2,328,793.00        192,344.64        908,129.65      1,420,663.35

10E--- 249- ---- -- ------ MEDICAID CLAIMING SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 251- ---- -- ------ DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS        128,673.00         11,314.86         54,113.01         74,559.99

10E--- 252- ---- -- ------ FISCAL SERVICES        419,409.00         30,637.01        137,719.99        281,689.01

10E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE        242,577.00         13,245.68         68,732.26        173,844.74

10E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE         21,823.00          2,574.88          8,464.47         13,358.53

10E--- 256- ---- -- ------ FOOD SERVICE      1,660,042.00        181,472.87        665,624.64        994,417.36

10E--- 257- ---- -- ------ INTERNAL SERVICES          2,200.00              0.00            599.64          1,600.36

10E--- 261- ---- -- ------ CENTRAL SUPPORT SERVICES        154,644.00         12,658.72         66,052.36         88,591.64

10E--- 262- ---- -- ------ PLANNING SERVICES          4,000.00              0.00              0.00          4,000.00

10E--- 263- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 264- ---- -- ------ HUMAN RESOURCE        231,928.00         22,185.62         90,254.78        141,673.22

10E--- 266- ---- -- ------ DATA PROCESSING              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 290- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 300- ---- -- ------ COMMUNITY SERVICES              0.00              0.00          1,650.00         -1,650.00

10E--- 319- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 330- ---- -- ------ CIVIC SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 336- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 370- ---- -- ------ NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PUPILS SERV        139,491.00         20,641.06         58,717.39         80,773.61
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                           FUNC                             Original Budget                                                      

10E--- 380- ---- -- ------ HOME/SCHOOL SERVICE        661,887.00         53,599.11        249,236.41        412,650.59

10E--- 390- ---- -- ------ OTHER COMM SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 410- ---- -- ------ PAY OTHER LEA PUPIL SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 411- ---- -- ------ PAYMENTS FOR REG PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 412- ---- -- ------ PAY FOR SPEC ED PROGRAMS        912,044.00         91,090.00        378,960.00        533,084.00

10E--- 417- ---- -- ------ COMMUNITY COLLEGE          2,000.00              0.00            -49.15          2,049.15

10E--- 419- ---- -- ------ PAY TO OTH GOVT UNITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 422- ---- -- ------ SP ED TUITION IN STATE GOV        535,000.00            300.00        390,544.00        144,456.00

10E--- 600- ---- -- ------ PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 813- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 841- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 851- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 873- ---- -- ------ OTHER REV PLEDGED TO PAY INT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 884- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO CAPITAL PROJECT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

1----- ---- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION     42,261,272.00      3,251,851.24     16,235,753.25     26,025,518.75

20E--- 111- ---- -- ------ ELEMENTARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST         15,500.00          2,021.68          8,449.88          7,050.12

20E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE      6,786,405.00        323,502.16      1,908,946.39      4,877,458.61

20E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE          2,327.00              0.00          2,326.97              0.03

20E--- 600- ---- -- ------ PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20E--- 884- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO CAPITAL PROJECT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

2----- ---- ---- -- ------ OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE      6,804,232.00        325,523.84      1,919,723.24      4,884,508.76

30E--- 520- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST      1,844,404.00        172,372.50        172,372.50      1,672,031.50

30E--- 530- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE - PRINIPAL      1,090,000.00        110,000.00        110,000.00        980,000.00

30E--- 540- ---- -- ------ BOND FEE EXPENSE          1,000.00          1,000.00          1,000.00              0.00

30E--- 704- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

3----- ---- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE      2,935,404.00        283,372.50        283,372.50      2,652,031.50

40E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE      2,548,377.00        182,989.00      1,012,717.54      1,535,659.46

40E--- 600- ---- -- ------ PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40E--- 813- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

4----- ---- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION      2,548,377.00        182,989.00      1,012,717.54      1,535,659.46

50E--- 110- ---- -- ------ REGULAR EDUCATION          1,851.00          1,415.46          7,236.72         -5,385.72

50E--- 111- ---- -- ------ ELEMENTARY         72,018.00          7,365.97         31,282.17         40,735.83

50E--- 112- ---- -- ------ JUNIOR HIGH         73,828.00          6,786.91         29,053.65         44,774.35

50E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL         41,388.00          3,449.78         16,731.45         24,656.55

50E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION        417,689.00         35,580.02        159,844.27        257,844.73

50E--- 121- ---- -- ------ SPEECH AND LANGUAGE IMPAIRED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 122- ---- -- ------ CROSS CATEGORICAL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 125- ---- -- ------ TITLE I         13,848.00            794.21          4,492.88          9,355.12

50E--- 140- ---- -- ------ VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS          7,982.00            547.72          2,538.45          5,443.55

50E--- 141- ---- -- ------ COMM TECHNOLOGIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 142- ---- -- ------ OCCUPATIONS OF HOME          2,259.00            127.54            746.80          1,512.20

50E--- 144- ---- -- ------          2,946.00            255.75          1,247.28          1,698.72

50E--- 150- ---- -- ------ INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAM         28,271.00          3,475.09         16,515.69         11,755.31

50E--- 160- ---- -- ------ SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 165- ---- -- ------ GIFTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 170- ---- -- ------ DRIVER'S ED PROGRAM          1,216.00             93.85            569.77            646.23

50E--- 180- ---- -- ------ BILINGUAL PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 190- ---- -- ------ ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 211- ---- -- ------ USE SUB ACCOUNT          2,842.00            363.46          1,524.01          1,317.99

50E--- 212- ---- -- ------ GUIDANCE SERVICE         20,540.00          1,761.90          7,842.57         12,697.43

50E--- 213- ---- -- ------ HEALTH SERVICES         80,457.00          6,330.87         27,762.37         52,694.63
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50E--- 214- ---- -- ------ PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE          5,684.00            499.12          2,372.29          3,311.71

50E--- 215- ---- -- ------ SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY          9,018.00            818.29          4,572.45          4,445.55

50E--- 219- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES          7,931.00          1,313.62          3,570.21          4,360.79

50E--- 221- ---- -- ------ IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION SER         21,701.00          1,486.58          7,944.02         13,756.98

50E--- 222- ---- -- ------ MEDIA SERVICE         68,789.00          4,888.94         23,497.70         45,291.30

50E--- 230- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES GEN ADMIN          3,617.00              0.00              0.00          3,617.00

50E--- 231- ---- -- ------ BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE          2,437.00            243.88          1,205.63          1,231.37

50E--- 232- ---- -- ------ SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE          4,253.00            253.84          1,269.20          2,983.80

50E--- 233- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERV         10,316.00            845.01          3,892.02          6,423.98

50E--- 240- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES SCHOOL ADM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 241- ---- -- ------ PRINCIPAL OFFICE         82,310.00          7,090.14         31,264.56         51,045.44

50E--- 251- ---- -- ------ DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS          1,230.00            126.90            553.49            676.51

50E--- 252- ---- -- ------ FISCAL SERVICES         27,132.00          1,553.33          7,816.10         19,315.90

50E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST            755.00             78.15            470.47            284.53

50E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE        333,084.00         24,829.83        121,862.93        211,221.07

50E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE        203,078.00         16,283.41         73,689.29        129,388.71

50E--- 256- ---- -- ------ FOOD SERVICE         89,688.00          7,334.37         32,866.07         56,821.93

50E--- 257- ---- -- ------ INTERNAL SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 261- ---- -- ------ CENTRAL SUPPORT SERVICES          3,501.00            163.26            816.31          2,684.69

50E--- 264- ---- -- ------ HUMAN RESOURCE         25,330.00          2,234.72         11,164.70         14,165.30

50E--- 266- ---- -- ------ DATA PROCESSING              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 290- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 300- ---- -- ------ COMMUNITY SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 330- ---- -- ------ CIVIC SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 370- ---- -- ------ NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PUPILS SERV          5,389.00            179.74            497.54          4,891.46

50E--- 380- ---- -- ------ HOME/SCHOOL SERVICE         60,839.00          5,354.64         22,515.55         38,323.45

5----- ---- ---- -- ------ MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT      1,733,217.00        143,926.30        659,228.61      1,073,988.39

60E--- 222- ---- -- ------ MEDIA SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

60E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST     10,301,542.00        512,661.90      2,696,501.93      7,605,040.07

60E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE              0.00              0.00         79,768.91        -79,768.91

6----- ---- ---- -- ------ CAPITAL PROJECT     10,301,542.00        512,661.90      2,776,270.84      7,525,271.16

80E--- 231- ---- -- ------ BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 236- ---- -- ------        663,380.00              0.00         20,911.76        642,468.24

80E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 290- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 381- ---- -- ------ UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PAYMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 813- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 899- ---- -- ------ TRANSF TO O & M              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

8----- ---- ---- -- ------ TORT        663,380.00              0.00         20,911.76        642,468.24

90E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE        456,417.00              0.00        420,301.31         36,115.69

9----- ---- ---- -- ------ FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY        456,417.00              0.00        420,301.31         36,115.69

Number of Accounts: 12579

************************ End of report ************************
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05.23.10.00.00 GENERAL INPUT JOURNAL ENTRIES 10:37 AM

BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

12ACTINT NOVEMBER INTEREST 2023-2024 11/30/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 NOVEMBER INTEREST 99R856 0000 0000 00 000000 11/30/2023              0.00             38.28

NOVEMBER INTEREST

2 NOVEMBER INTEREST 99A000 1120 0000 00 000000 11/30/2023             38.28              0.00

NOVEMBER INTEREST

TOTALS             38.28              38.28

BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

12ADJREV REVERSE CORRECTION 2023-2024 11/28/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 REVERSE ADJ 10A301 1120 0000 00 000000 11/28/2023              0.00         62,129.75

REVERSE ADJ 

2 REVERSE ADJ 10L000 4811 0000 10 000000 11/28/2023         53,500.75              0.00

REVERSE ADJ 

3 REVERSE ADJ 10L000 4811 0000 12 000000 11/28/2023          3,000.00              0.00

REVERSE ADJ 

4 REVERSE ADJ 10L000 4811 0000 13 000000 11/28/2023          3,000.00              0.00

REVERSE ADJ 

5 REVERSE ADJ 10L000 4811 0000 15 000000 11/28/2023          2,000.00              0.00

REVERSE ADJ 

6 REVERSE ADJ 10L000 4811 0000 16 000000 11/28/2023            629.00              0.00

REVERSE ADJ 

TOTALS         62,129.75          62,129.75

BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

11ADJ5 RECORD REFUND CHILD SUP PD AND RETURN TO EMPL 2023-2024 11/28/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 RECORD REFUND CHILD SUP PD AND RETURN TO 10A301 1120 0000 00 000000 11/28/2023            205.00              0.00

EMPLOYEE

RECORD REFUND CHILD SUP PD AND RETURN TO EMPL

2 RECORD REFUND CHILD SUP PD AND RETURN TO 10L000 4817 0000 00 000000 11/28/2023              0.00            205.00

EMPLOYEE

RECORD REFUND CHILD SUP PD AND RETURN TO EMPL

TOTALS            205.00             205.00
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BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

11ADJ4 RECORD CR FOR 941 REPORTS 2023-2024 11/28/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 RECORD CR FOR 941 REPORTS 10A301 1120 0000 00 000000 11/28/2023            480.24              0.00

RECORD CR FOR 941 REPORTS

2 RECORD CR FOR 941 REPORTS 10A301 1120 0000 00 000000 11/28/2023            484.11              0.00

RECORD CR FOR 941 REPORTS

3 RECORD CR FOR 941 REPORTS 10L000 4810 0000 01 000000 11/28/2023              0.00            484.11

RECORD CR FOR 941 REPORTS

4 RECORD CR FOR 941 REPORTS 10L000 4812 0000 01 000000 11/28/2023              0.00            480.24

RECORD CR FOR 941 REPORTS

TOTALS            964.35             964.35

BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

11ADJ3 RECORD 2016 DISB IN ACT FD AND ADJ CASH TO AC 2023-2024 11/28/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 RECORD 2016 DISB IN ACT FD AND ADJ CASH TO 10A000 1120 0000 00 000000 11/28/2023            316.00              0.00

ACTUAL

RECORD 2016 DISB IN ACT FD AND ADJ CASH TO AC

2 RECORD 2016 DISB IN ACT FD AND ADJ CASH TO 99L857 4930 0000 00 000000 11/28/2023              0.00            316.00

ACTUAL

RECORD 2016 DISB IN ACT FD AND ADJ CASH TO AC

3 RECORD 2016 DISB IN ACT FD AND ADJ CASH TO 10A000 1260 0000 00 000000 11/28/2023              0.00            316.00

ACTUAL

RECORD 2016 DISB IN ACT FD AND ADJ CASH TO AC

4 RECORD 2016 DISB IN ACT FD AND ADJ CASH TO 99A000 1120 0000 00 000000 11/28/2023            316.00              0.00

ACTUAL

RECORD 2016 DISB IN ACT FD AND ADJ CASH TO AC

TOTALS            632.00             632.00

BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

11ADJ2 RECLASS STDNT ACT RECEIPT AND DISBURS TO CORR 2023-2024 11/28/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 RECLASS STDNT ACT RECEIPT AND DISBURS TO 99L991 4930 0000 00 000000 11/28/2023            537.75              0.00

CORRECT ACCT

RECLASS STDNT ACT RECPT AND DISB TO COR ACCT

2 RECLASS STDNT ACT RECEIPT AND DISBURS TO 99L994 4930 0000 00 000000 11/28/2023              0.00             16.00

CORRECT ACCT

RECLASS STDNT ACT RECEIPT AND DISBURS TO CORR
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BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

11ADJ2 RECLASS STDNT ACT RECEIPT AND DISBURS TO CORR 2023-2024 11/28/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

. . . CONTINUED

3 RECLASS STDNT ACT RECEIPT AND DISBURS TO 99Q000 7300 0000 00 000000 11/28/2023              0.00            521.75

CORRECT ACCT

RECLASS STDNT ACT RECEIPT AND DISBURS TO CORR

TOTALS            537.75             537.75

BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

11ADJ FY 23 AUDIT ADDITIONAL ADJUSTING ENTRIES 2023-2024 11/28/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 REMOVE DUPLICATE TRS PAYMENT 10A301 1120 0000 00 000000 11/28/2023         62,129.75              0.00

REMOVE DUPLICATE TRS PAYMENT

2 REMOVE DUPLICATE TRS PAYMENT 10L000 4811 0000 10 000000 11/28/2023              0.00         53,500.75

REMOVE DUPLICATE TRS PAYMENT

3 REMOVE DUPLICATE TRS PAYMENT 10L000 4811 0000 12 000000 11/28/2023              0.00          3,000.00

REMOVE DUPLICATE TRS PAYMENT

4 REMOVE DUPLICATE TRS PAYMENT 10L000 4811 0000 13 000000 11/28/2023              0.00          3,000.00

REMOVE DUPLICATE TRS PAYMENT

5 REMOVE DUPLICATE TRS PAYMENT 10L000 4811 0000 15 000000 11/28/2023              0.00          2,000.00

REMOVE DUPLICATE TRS PAYMENT

6 REMOVE DUPLICATE TRS PAYMENT 10L000 4811 0000 16 000000 11/28/2023              0.00            629.00

REMOVE DUPLICATE TRS PAYMENT

TOTALS         62,129.75          62,129.75

BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

11ILFTRN FD 60 TRAN IL FD TO US BANK 2023-2024 11/17/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 FD 60 IL FD TRAN TO US BANK 60A302 1120 0000 00 000000 11/24/2023              0.00        500,000.00

FD 60 IL FD TRAN TO US BANK

2 FD 60 IL FD TRAN TO US BANK 60A301 1120 0000 00 000000 11/17/2023        500,000.00              0.00

FD 60 IL FD TRAN TO US BANK

TOTALS        500,000.00         500,000.00
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BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

11BOOK BOOK RETURNED UNDAMAGED 2023-2024 11/02/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 BOOK RETURNED UNDAMAGED 10E316 2220 4110 00 000000 11/02/2023             21.30              0.00

BOOK RETURNED UNDAMAGED

2 BOOK RETURNED UNDAMAGED 10R100 1721 0000 00 000000 11/02/2023              0.00             21.30

BOOK RETURNED UNDAMAGED

TOTALS             21.30              21.30

************************ End of report ************************

149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185


	Agenda
	I. CALL TO ORDER
	II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	Pledge

	III. ROLL CALL
	IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
	VI. RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS
	Reception of Visitors Petitions and Communications - Horizontal

	VIII. STANDING REPORTS
	A. Financial/Treasurer's Report
	Board Report Snapshot Nov 23
	Board Report-Treasurer's Report Nov 23

	B. Fund Tracker
	FY24 Revenue Received Analysis Dec 2024
	Treasurers Report Tracker Dec Meeting 2024

	C. Sales Tax Tracker
	D. PPRT Tracker
	PPRT-Historical Dec 2023
	Ed Fund Tracking File FY 24 Dec Meeting (1)

	E. State Updates
	F. ESSER Spending
	BOE ESSER Spending - 12_13_23

	H. Enrollment Reports
	November 2023 Enrollment Board Report
	November 2022 Enrollment Board Report

	I. Certified Vacancy Report
	Vacancy December 2023


	Literacy Original Email 11-17-23
	Literacy Email Response 11-24-23
	Literacy 11-24-23
	Smart Procure Original Email 11-3-23
	SmartProcure Email Response 12-04-2023
	SmartProcure Response 12-04-2023
	Smart Procure Data 11-3-23
	IX. BOARD AND COMMITTEE REPORTS
	A. Policy Committee
	B. Four-Rivers Report
	C. IASB Reports

	X. CONSENT AGENDA
	A. Consideration of Treasurer's Report
	C. Consideration that the Board of Education approve the Bullying Policy
	CONSENT ITEM_Bullying Policy Review
	Bully Policy review 7.180

	D. Consideration to approve DECA out-of-state travel
	CONSENT ACTION SHEET_DECA travel
	DECA Sectional Information

	E. Consideration to approve and authorize the preparation of FY 2025 Tentative Budget
	Consent Agenda_Tentative Budget FY25

	F. Consideration to approve the recycling of old Technology Department Hardware
	CONSENT AGENDA ITEM-Recycle Tech Equipment

	G. Consideration to Destroy Certain Verbatim Recordings
	CONSENT ACTION SHEET-recordings

	H. Consideration to approve disposal, recycle, and or resale of SPED equipment.
	CONSENT AGENDA ITEM-Approve To Dispose, Recycle, or Resale SPED equipment (1)

	I. Consideration to pay application for payment #5 to Evans Construction for Eisenhower Renovation
	CONSENT ITEM_No. 5 for Evans Construction Company

	J. Consideration to approve payment application #14 to Johnco Construction for the Washington Renovation
	CONSENT AGENDA ITEM- No. 14 for Johnco Construction Company

	CONSENT ACTION SHEET

	CONSENT ITEM-Previous Minutes
	XI. CLOSED SESSION - For the purposes of:
	A. The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees of the Public body, specific independent contractors, or specific volunteers of the public body or legal counsel for the Public body, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee of the Public body or against legal counsel for the public body to determine its validity.   5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1).
	B. Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its employees or their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or more classes of employees. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2).
	C. Student disciplinary cases. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(9).
	D. Litigation, when an action against, affecting or on behalf of the particular public body has been filed and is pending before a court or administrative tribunal, or when the public body finds that an action is probable or imminent, in which case the basis for the finding shall be recorded and entered into the minutes of the closed meeting. 5 ILCS 120/2(c) (11).
	The Board is in Closed Session.png

	XII. RETURN TO OPEN SESSION
	XIII. ACTION ITEMS
	A. Consideration of Student Discipline
	ACTION SHEET_Expulsion

	C. Consideration to approve 2023 Certificate of Tax Levy
	Action Item - Certificate of Tax Levy 2023

	D. Consideration to approve MOU:JEA-Extra Duty Long Term Sub Stipend
	ACTION SHEET - MOU_JEA
	MOU.Extra Duty.Long Term Sub


	ACTION SHEET - personnel_recommendations
	Personnel (3)
	XIV. ADJOURNMENT
	Board Report-Revenue
	Board Report-Activity Account Check Register
	Board Report-Activity Account Receipts and Disbursements
	Board Report-Expenses
	Board Report-JE
	BOARD BILLS


